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Council of the Village of Glendale, Ohio

Regular December Meeting
Monday, December 5, 2022, 7:00 p.m.
80 E. Sharon Ave., Glendale, Ohio 45246

Agenda

Establishment of Quorum & Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes

1.

November 7, 2022 Regular Council Meeting

Mayoral Proclamations

1.

A Proclamation Honoring Village Resident David B. Hamilton in Recognition of

his Long Record of Public Services

A Proclamation Honoring the History of the Grand Finale Restaurant and its
Importance to the Village of Glendale

Public Comment

Old Business

1.

Ordinance 2022-04 An Ordinance Inserting Chapter 154.59 in the Village of
Glendale Code of Ordinances, Establishing Regulations Related to Residential and
Commercial Signage in the Village of Glendale, as Recommended by the Glendale
Planning and Historic Preservation Commission (3" read as re-amended)

Resolution 2022-32 A Resolution Authorizing the Conditional Use of Land at
1021 Morse Avenue for an In-Ground Swimming Pool to be Constructed Pursuant
to Certain Conditions

New Business

1.

Ordinance 2022-60 An Ordinance Authorizing Amendment of the 2022
Estimated Revenues and Appropriations of the Glendale Fire Apparatus Fund and
Village Plan and General Improvement Fund, and Declaring an Emergency

Ordinance 2022-61 An Ordinance Authorizing the Village Administrator to
Enter into a Contract with Heritage Fire Equipment, Authorized Representative
for Sutphen Corporation, for the Purchase of a Sutphen Heavy Duty Custom
Pumper Complete, and Declaring an Emergency

Ordinance 2022-62 An Ordinance Addressing the Provisions of Amended
Substitute H.B. 172; Adopting Glendale, Ohio Code of Ordinances, Title IX,
Chapter 97, Fireworks, and Declaring an Emergency



4. Ordinance 2022-63 An Ordinance Amending the Village of Glendale Police
Payout Schedule, and Declaring an Emergency

5. Ordinance 2022-64 An Ordinance Adopting All 2023 General Fund, Enterprise
Fund, Special Revenue Fund, and Miscellaneous Fund Budgets, and Providing
Wage Adjustments, as Described in the Attached “Exhibit A”, and Declaring an
Emergency

VII. Reports from Mayor, Village Administrator, Standing Committees & Special
Committees

Mayor’s Report
Births
Deaths
Mary M. Goldberg, November 15, 2022, Age 91
Village Administrator’s Report
Committee reports
Finance Committee
Fire Committee
Laws & Claims Committee
Police Committee
Public Buildings & Historic Preservation Committee
Recreation & Playgrounds Committee
Streets, Public Improvements & Lights Committee
Utilities Committee
Reports from the Clerk & Treasurer
VIII. Review of Expenditures
1.  2022-11  General Checking check registers
2. 2022-11 Enterprise Checking check registers
IX. Adjournment

The next regular Council meeting is scheduled for January 9, 2023 at 7:00 p.m.



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE INSERTING CHAPTER 154.59 IN THE VILLAGE OF GLENDALE CODE
OF ORDINANCES, ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS RELATED TO RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERICAL SIGNAGE IN THE VILLAGE OF GLENDALE, AS RECOMMENDED BY
THE GLENDALE PLANNING AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

on August 2, 2021, the Glendale Planning and Historic Preservation Commission
(GPHPC), upon the suggestion of an ad hoc committee, led by Vice Chair Thomas
Kerr, voted to initiate the amendment procedure under §154.66 of the Glendale
Zoning Code; and

on October 4, 2021, the GPHPC, following a public hearing, unanimously
approved GPHPC Resolution 2021-003, recommending approval of amendments
to §154.42 and §154.46 of the Glendale Zoning Code; and

on November 1, 2021, the Village Clerk caused notice of a Council public hearing
on the draft amendments to be published in the Cincinnati Court Index, a
newspaper of general circulation in the Village, with said notice describing the
nature of the request and providing the Council hearing date and time, all
consistent with the Clerk’s obligations under §154.66 of the Glendale Zoning Code;

on December 6, 2021, the Council of the Village of Glendale conducted a public
hearing on the amendments recommended by the GPHPC and at the hearing,
Council heard from members of the public;

on March 7, 2022 Council tabled the Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Code
regarding signs and requested further consideration by the GPHPC;

on September 12, 2022, following meetings and consideration by the ad hoc
committee and the decision of the US Supreme Court in Austin v. Reagan National
Advertising regarding off-premises advertising such as billboards, the GPHPC
approved an amended version of the Ordinance; and

Council has reviewed and considered the amended proposed Ordinance;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

SECTION I

SECTION II

members thereof concurring, that:

Section 154.37 of the Glendale Zoning Code is hereby repealed in its entirety
and amended as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference

All other sections of the Glendale Zoning Code, Chapter 154 of the Glendale
Code of Ordinances, are to remain as written.



SECTION III The Village Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions
relative to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its Committees, if any,
which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in
full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of

the Revised Code.
First Read: January 10, 2022
Second Read: February 7, 2022
Third Read: March 7, 2022
Tabled: March 7, 2022
First Read (as amended): September 12, 2022
Second Read (as amended): October 3, 2022
Ordinance re-amended: October 3, 2022
First Read (as re-amended): October 3, 2022

Second Read (as re-amended): November 7, 2022
Third Read (as re-amended): December 5, 2022

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

RESOLUTION 2022-32

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONDITIONAL USE OF LAND AT 1021 MORSE
AVENUE FOR AN IN-GROUND SWIMMING POOL TO BE CONSTRUCTED PURSUANT
TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

on November 7, 2022 and December 5, 2022, the Glendale Planning and Historic
Preservation Commission (“GPHPC”) reviewed the conditional use application
tiled requesting permission to install an in-ground swimming pool on the property
located at 1021 Morse Avenue in the “A” zoning district; and

after considering all of the information presented to it, the GPHPC recommended
approval of the conditional use application, provided certain conditions set forth
in Section I below are met; and

as required under Section 154.62 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of
Glendale, the GPHPC forwarded the recommendation to the Village Council for
approval, disapproval or approval with conditions; and

Village Council has considered the recommendation and heard from interested
parties regarding the application;

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

members thereof concurring:

SECTION1I Village Council hereby approves the conditional use application, subject to the
following conditions:
1. Location per the site plan originally submitted to, and approved by,
GPHPC on November 7, 2022.
2. Compliance with fencing regulations per the Glendale Codified
Ordinances Section 154.55(I)(4) and the Building Code.
Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-60

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF 2022 APPROPRIATIONS OF THE
GLENDALE FIRE APPARATUS FUND AND VILLAGE PLAN AND GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT FUND, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the Fire Committee met November 14, 2022 and recommended the purchase of a
replacement fire pumper to replace the 1999 Freightliner Pumper; and

the replacement pumper, a Sutphen Heavy Duty Custom Pumper Complete, has
been competitively bid through Sourcewell, contract number 113021-SUT; and

it is necessary to appropriate funds expeditiously to permit the Village to enter
into an agreement to purchase the replacement pumper to avoid increased pricing;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

SECTION I

SECTION II

SECTION III

members thereof concurring, that:

The 2022 estimated revenues for the Glendale Fire Apparatus Fund are to be
increased as listed:

Account Number Account Description Increase

412.000.1830 Contributions $5,000

The 2022 appropriations for the Glendale Fire Apparatus Fund and Village
Plan and General Improvement Fund are to be increased as listed:

Account Number Account Description Increase

412.102.2521 Equipment $67,000
404.102.2521 Equipment $763,228.72

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety, as provided by
Ohio Revised Code 731.30. Specifically, emergency action is necessary to
ensure the timely and efficient payment of Village invoices and to ensure the
continuation of important Village projects.

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-61

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH HERITAGE FIRE EQUIPMENT, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
FOR SUTPHEN CORPORATION, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A SUTPHEN HEAVY DUTY
CUSTOM PUMPER COMPLETE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the Council of the Village of Glendale has passed Ordinance 2022-59 authorizing
the appropriation of the necessary funds to purchase the Sutphen Heavy Duty
Custom Pumper Complete at a price of $830,228.72; and

it is necessary to expeditiously enter into an agreement with Heritage Fire
Preservation for the purchase of the apparatus to avoid price increases or delay;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

SECTION I

SECTION II

SECTION III

members thereof concurring, that:

Heritage Fire Equipment, authorized representative for the Sutphen
Corporation, is hereby awarded the contract for the purchase of a Sutphen
Heavy Duty Custom Pumper Complete, being competitively bid through
Sourcewell, of which the Village is a member, at a price of $830,228.72.

The Village Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with
Heritage Fire Equipment for an amount not to exceed $803,228.72 and shall
authorize timely payments upon delivery of the apparatus, which is currently
estimated to be 30 months from the data of signing.

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety, as provided by
Ohio Revised Code 731.30. Specifically, emergency action is necessary to
ensure the timely and efficient payment of Village invoices and to ensure the
continuation of important Village projects.

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-62

AN ORDINANCE ADDRESSING THE PROVISIONS OF AMENDED SUBSTITUTE H.B.
172; ADOPTING GLENDALE, OHIO CODE OF ORDINANCES, TITLE IX, CHAPTER 97,
FIREWORKS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

on October 27, 2021, the Ohio General Assembly passed Amended Substitute
House Bill 172 (“H.B. 172”) concerning, among other things, the regulation,
possession, discharge, ignition and exploding of fireworks in the State of Ohio;
and

Governor DeWine signed H.B. 172 into law on November 8, 2021; and

various aspects of H.B. 172 will, without legislative action by Ohio municipalities
and other governmental entities, permit the discharge, ignition and/or exploding
of what are commonly referred to as “fireworks” on certain conditions and on
certain days of the year; and

provisions of H.B. 172 (including what is now RC 3743.45(D) and (E) and RC
3743.451(B)) expressly grant municipalities with home rule authority the right to
retain all or any municipal ordinances that regulate and/or prohibit the discharge,
ignition or exploding of fireworks and to retain all Ordinances that regulate noise,
disturbance of the peace and disorderly conduct; and

the discharge, ignition and/or exploding of fireworks poses significant danger to
the public and will cause injuries as well as property damage, particularly in
Glendale where there is an abundance of historic homes and significant tree
canopy and other vegetation; and

Council desires to opt-out of H.B. 172; and

Council desires to further adopt regulations which regulate and/or prohibit the
discharge, ignition or exploding of fireworks;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

SECTION I

SECTION II

SECTION III

members thereof concurring, that:

The Village Council hereby adopts Title IX, Chapter 97 of the Glendale, Ohio
Code of Ordinances, titled “Fireworks,” attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated by reference herein; and

The Village of Glendale, Ohio affirmatively opts out of the provisions of H.B.
172 that would and do otherwise allow for the use of fireworks as specified
therein; and

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety, as provided by



CONTINUED, PAGE 2 OF 2
ORDINANCE 2022-62

AN ORDINANCE ADDRESSING THE PROVISIONS OF AMENDED SUBSTITUTE H.B.
172; ADOPTING GLENDALE, OHIO CODE OF ORDINANCES, TITLE IX, CHAPTER 97,
FIREWORKS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Ohio Revised Code 731.30. Specifically, emergency action is necessary to
preserve the health, safety, and general welfare of the Village of Glendale.

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



EXHIBIT A
ORDINANCE 2022-62

CHAPTER 97: FIREWORKS

Section
97.01 Definitions
97.02 Unauthorized Possession, Sale, Or Discharge of Fireworks
97.99 Penalty.

§97.01 DEFINITIONS.

(a) "Fireworks" means any composition or device prepared for the purpose of producing a
visible or an audible effect by combustion, deflagration, or detonation, except ordinary
matches and except as provided in R.C. § 3743.80.

(b) "Licensed exhibitor of fireworks" or "licensed exhibitor" means a person licensed pursuant
to R.C. §§ 3743.50 through 3743.55.

§97.02 UNAUTHORIZED POSSESSION, SALE, OR DISCHARGE OF FIREWORKS

(a) No person shall possess for sale or sell fireworks in this village.

(b) No person shall possess fireworks in this village, except a licensed exhibitor of fireworks
as authorized by R.C. §§ 3743.50 through 3743.55, and except as provided in R.C. § 3743.80.

(c) Except as provided in R.C. § 3743.80 and except for licensed exhibitors of fireworks
authorized to conduct a fireworks exhibition pursuant to R.C. §§ 3743.50 through 3743.55,
no person shall discharge, ignite, or explode any fireworks in this village.

(d) No person shall transport fireworks in the village except in accordance with rules adopted
by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to R.C. § 3743.58.

§97.99 PENALTY.

Whoever violates any provision of this chapter for which no penalty is otherwise provided, shall
be fined $150.00 for the first offense in a calendar year and is guilty of a minor misdemeanor.
Whoever violates any provision of this chapter for which no penalty is otherwise provided, and
whose said offense is the second offense under this chapter in a calendar year, shall be fined
$250.00 and is guilty of a misdemeanor of the fourth degree. Whoever violates any provision of
this chapter for which no penalty is otherwise provided, and whose said offense is the third or
any additional offense under this chapter in a calendar year, shall be fined $500.00 and is guilty
of misdemeanor of the third degree.



VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-63

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF GLENDALE POLICE PAYOUT
SCHEDULE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Police Committee voted on November 15, 2022 to recommend adoption of
amended Police Payout Schedule for the offenses listed in Exhibit A; and

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all
members thereof concurring, that:

SECTION I The Council of the Village of Glendale adopts the fines and payouts as listed
in the attached schedule, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated by
reference herein.

SECTION III This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety, as provided by
Ohio Revised Code 731.30. Specifically, emergency action is necessary to
preserve the health, safety, and general welfare of the Village of Glendale.

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023
Section Code Section Offense Description ORC Misdemeanor Fine Costs Total
Equivalent Type
70.03 Compliance with Order of Police Officer 2921.331 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
Prohibitions Against Resisting a Traffic
70.04 Officer 4513.36 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
Emergency Vehicles to Proceed Past Red or
70.05 Stop Signal 4511.03 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
70.07 Prohibitions on Use of Freeways 4511.051 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
70.10 Obeying Traffic Control Devices 4511.12 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
70.11 Signal Lights 4511.13 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
70.13 Pedestrian-Control Signals 4511.14 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
70.14 Flashing Traffic Lights 4511.15 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
70.15 Unauthorized Signs and Signals 4511.16 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
Tampering with Sign, Device, or Manhole
70.16(A)(1) Cover 4511.17 M-3/M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
or (3)
70.16(A)(2) Tampering with Sign, Device, or Manhole 4511.17 MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
Cover
70.17 Unnecessary Horn Blowing N/A MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
70.19 Permitting or Authorizing Violations N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
70.20 Throwing Objects at/from a Vehicle N/A MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
70.24 Signal Pre-emption Devices 4511.031 M-4/M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.01 False Statements 4507.36 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.02 Permitting Unlicensed Driver 4507.02 <6 Mos.: MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
>6 Mos.: M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.03 Produce License on Demand 4507.35 UM 175.00 | 75.00 | 250.00
71.04 Improper Display 4507.30 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.05A Permitting Minor to Operate Vehicle 4507.31 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.05B-D Temporary Permit, Probationary License 4507.05 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
71.07 Employment of Minor to Operate Taxicab 4507.05 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.08 Lending Vehicle to Another 4511.203 UM/M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.101 Driving Under Suspension 4510.11 UM/M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.102 Operating Motor Vehicle Without 4510.12 UM 175.00 | 75.00 | 250.00
Valid License MM if expired only | 75.00 75.00 150.00




Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023
71.102 4510.12 M-1 COURT
If second offense
71.103 Driving Under OVI Suspension 4510.14 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.104 Driving Under FRA Suspension 4510.16 UM COURT | COURT | COURT
71.105 Failure to Reinstate License 4510.21 UM COURT | COURT | COURT
71.15 Display of License Plates 4503.21 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
71.15B Display of Temporary License Plates 4503.21 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
71.16 Use of Unauthorized Plates 4549.08 M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
71.17 Operating without License Plates 4549.10 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
71.18 Operating with Number of Former Owner 4549.11 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
Resident Operating with Plates Issued by
71.19 Other State 4549.12 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.01 Lanes of Travel on Roadways 4511.25 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.02 Marked Lanes 4511.33 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
72.03 Vehicles Traveling in Opposite Directions 4511.26 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.04 Overtaking and Passing of Vehicles 4511.27 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.05 Passing on the Right 4511.28 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
72.06 Left of Center 4511.29 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
72.07 Prohibit Driving on Left Side of Roadway 4511.30 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.08 Hazardous Zones 4511.31 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
One Way Highways and Rotary Traffic
72.09 Islands 4511.32 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.10 Divided Roadways 4511.35 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.11 Space Between Moving Vehicles 4511.34 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.12 Rules for Turns at Intersections 4511.36 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.13 Turning in Roadway Prohibited 4511.37 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.14 Rules for Starting and Backing Vehicles 4511.38 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.15 Turn and Stop Signals 4511.39 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.16 Hand and Arm Signals 4511.40 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.20 Right-of-Way at Intersections 4511.41 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.21 Right-of~-Way When Turning Left 4511.42 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
Right-of-Way Through Highways, Stop
72.22 Signs, Yield Signs 4511.43 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
72.23 Stop at Sidewalk Area 4511.431 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00

2



Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023

72.24 Right-of-Way on Public Highway 4511.44 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00

72.25 Right-of-Way of Public Safety Vehicles 4511.45 M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
72.26 Funeral Procession Has Right-of-Way 4511.451 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.30 Stop Signs at Grade Crossings 4511.61 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00

72.31 Driving Vehicle Across RR Grade Crossing 4511.62 M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
72.32 Vehicles Required to Stop at Grade 4511.63 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00

Crossings

72.33 Slow Moving Vehicles Crossing RR Tracks 4511.64 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.35 Obstructing View and Control of Driver 4511.70 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.36 Occupying Tractor Trailer While in Motion 4511.701 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.37 Driving on Closed Highway 4511.71 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.38 Driving on Sidewalk Area 4511.711 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.39 Obstructing Passage of Vehicles 4511.712 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
72.40(A) Following Emergency or Public Vehicle 4511.72 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
72.40(B) Approaching Stopped Public Safety Vehicle 4511.213 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
72.41 Driving Over Unprotected Fire Hose 4511.73 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
Division A: MM 90.00 75.00 165.00

72.42 Placing Injurious Material on Highway 4511.74 Division B: M-1 | COURT | COURT | COURT
72.43 Driving on Play Street N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.44 Failure to Use Child Restraint System 4511.81 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00

72.45 Depositing Litter from a Motor Vehicle 4511.82 M-3 COURT | COURT | COURT
72.46 Operating Vehicle Wearing Earphones 4511.84 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
72.47 Unnecessary Noise N/A MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
72.48 Texting While Driving 4511.204 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
72.49 Use of Electronic Device By 4511.205 MM 150.00 | 75.00 | 225.00

Minors/Probationary Drivers

72.50 Speeding by Railroad Train N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
72.51 Train Blocking Public Way N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00

Division A: M-1 | COURT | COURT | COURT

73.01 Driving Under Influence of Alcohol or 4511.19 Division B: M-4 | COURT | COURT | COURT

Drugs

73.012 Physical Control Under Influence 4511.194 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
73.02 Impaired Alertness 4511.79 MM 100.00 | 75.00 175.00
73.04 Reasonable Control 4511.202 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
73.05 Reckless Operation 4511.20 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00

3




Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023
73.06 Reckless Operation Elsewhere than Streets 4511.201 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
73.10A Assured Clear Distance 4511.21 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
73.10 Speeding 4511.21 MM
--------------- 1-10 M.P.H. Over Posted Speed Limit 50.00 75.00 125.00
--------------- 11-15 M.P.H. Over Posted Speed Limit 60.00 75.00 135.00
--------------- 16-20 M.P.H. Over Posted Speed Limit 75.00 75.00 150.00
--------------- 21-25 M.P.H. Over Posted Speed Limit 90.00 75.00 165.00
--------------- 26 M.P.H.+ Over the Posted Speed Limit 120.00 75.00 195.00
--------------- Speed School Zone 120.00 75.00 195.00
73.11 Slow Speed or Stopping 4511.22 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
73.12 Emergency Vehicle/Speed Limit 4511.24 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
73.13 Street Racing Prohibited 4511.251 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
73.14 Crossing, Entering, or Exiting N/A MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
73.20 Stopping After Accident 4549.02 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
73.21 Stopping After Accident with Injury 4549.021 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
73.22 Stopping After Accident Damage to 4549.03 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
Property
73.25 Operation Restricted For Mini-Trucks and 4511.214 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
Low Speed, Under-speed or Utility Vehicles
73.27 Immobilizing or Disabling Device Violation 4510.44 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
74.01 Lighted Lights Required 4513.03 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.02 Headlights Required 4513.04 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.03 Two Headlights Displayed 4513.14 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.04 Headlights: Intensity 4513.15 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.05 Lights of Less Intensity 4513.16 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.06 Focus and Aim of Headlights 4513.19 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.07 Taillights, [llumination of Rear License 4513.05 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Plate
74.08 Red Reflectors Required 4513.06 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.09 Stoplight Regulations 4513.071 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.10 Lights on Parked Vehicles 4513.10 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.11 Cowl, Fender, and Back-Up Lights 4513.13 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.12 Spotlight and Auxiliary Driving Lights 4513.12 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Number of Lights Permitted, Red and




Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023
74.13 Flashing Lights 4513.17 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.15 Red Light or Flag Required 4513.09 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Lights on Slow Moving or Animal-Drawn
74.16 Vehicles 4513.11 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.17 Safety Lights on Commercial Vehicles 4513.07 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Lights on Snow Removal Equipment and
74.18 Oversize Vehicles 4513.18 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Lights/Sign on Transportation for Preschool
74.20 Children 4513.182 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.25 Brake Equipment 4513.20 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.26 Brake Fluid 4513.201 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.27 Standards for Brakes 4513.202 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.30 Horns, Sirens, and Warning Devices 4513.21 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.31 Directional Signals 4513.261 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.32 Extra Signal Equipment 4513.27 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.33 Warning Devices on Disabled Vehicles 4513.28 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.35 Windshields and Wipers 4513.24 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Safety Glass, Tinted Glass, Reflectorized
74.36 Material 4513.26 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.37 Rearview Mirrors 4513.23 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.40 Bumpers on Vehicles 4513.021 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.41 Mufflers; Excessive Smoke or Gas 4513.22 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.42 Solid Tire Requirements 4513.25 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
74.44 Vehicles Transporting Explosives 4513.29 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
Wheel Protectors on Heavy Commercial
74.45 Vehicles 5577.11 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
74.46 Maximum Width, Height, and Length 5577.05 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.47 Occupant Restraining Devices 4513.263 MM
-------------- Driver 30.00 75.00 105.00
-------------- Allowing Unrestrained Passenger 60.00 75.00 135.00
-------------- Passenger 20.00 75.00 95.00
-------------- Operating Taxicab Without Restraints 60.00 75.00 135.00
Window Tinting, Sun screening, and
74.48 Reflectorized Materials 4513.241 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.49 Airbags 4549.20 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT

5



Ord 2022-63 Exhibit A
Village of Glendale Ohio Police Payout Schedule (Numerical by Section Code)
Revised: 01 January 2023
74.51 Loads Shall Be Properly Secured 4513.31 MM 150.00 75.00 | 225.00
74.52 Towing Requirements 4513.32 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.53 Excess Weights Prohibited 5577.02 MM-M4 COURT | COURT | COURT
74.54 Permit to Exceed Load Limits 4513.34 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.55 Weight of Load, Width of Tire 5577.03 MM-M4 COURT | COURT | COURT
74.56 Restrictions for Pneumatic-Tired Vehicles 5577.04 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
74.57 Load Extension on Left Side of Vehicle 4513.30 MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
74.58 Trucks Prohibited on Residential Streets N/A MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
75.02 Operation of Motorized Bicycle 4511.521 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
Rules for Bicycles, Motorcycles, and
75.03 Snowmobiles 4511.53 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
Prohibit Attaching Bicycles/Sleds to

75.04 Vehicles 4511.54 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
75.05 Bicycles Riding Abreast 4511.55 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
75.06 Signal Devices on Bicycle 4511.56 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
75.07 Riding Bicycles on Sidewalks N/A MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
75.08 Safety Equipment Required: Helmets N/A MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
76.01 Prohibit Parking on Highways 4511.66 MM 50.00 0 50.00
76.02 Motor Vehicle Left Unattended 4511.661 MM 50.00 0 50.00
76.04 Parking Prohibitions 4511.68 MM 50.00 0 50.00
76.05 Parking Near Curb 4511.69 MM 50.00 0 50.00
76.05F Handicapped Parking 4511.69F MM 250.00 0 250.00
76.06 Washing or Repairing Vehicles N/A MM 50.00 0 50.00
77.01 School Bus Regulations 4511.75 COURT | COURT | COURT
77.03 Restrictions on Operation of School Buses 4511.76 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
77.04 School Bus Inspections 4511.761 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
77.05 School Bus Not Used for School Purposes 4511.762 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
77.06 Licensing by Department of Public Safety 4511.763 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
77.07 Registration of School Buses 4511.764 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
77.08 School Bus Markings 4511.77 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
77.09 Flashing Red and Amber Lights 4511.771 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.01 Pedestrians Walking Along Highway 4511.50 MM 30.00 75.00 105.00
78.02 Pedestrian on Sidewalk has Right-of-Way 4511.441 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.03 Pedestrians on Crosswalks 4511.49 MM 30.00 75.00 105.00
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Revised: 01 January 2023
78.04(A,D) | Pedestrian on Crosswalk has Right-of-Way 4511.46 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.04(B) MM 60.00 75.00 105.00
78.05 Right-of-Way Yielded by Pedestrian 4511.48 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
78.06 Pedestrians Yield to Public Safety Vehicle 4511.452 MM 25.00 75.00 100.00
78.07 Right-of-Way Yielded to Blind Pedestrian 4511.47 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.08 Pedestrian on Bridge or Railroad Crossing 4511.511 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.09 Soliciting Rides, Riding Outside of Vehicle 4511.51 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
78.10 Intoxicated Pedestrian 4511.481 MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
78.11 Boarding/Exiting Trains N/A MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
78.13 Operation of Motorized Wheelchairs 4511.512 MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
80.01 Overnight Parking Prohibited N/A MM 60.00 0 60.00
80.02 Operation Limited to Vehicular Areas N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
80.03 Vehicles Impeding or Interfering with Work N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
80.04 Working on Vehicles Prohibited in Parks N/A MM 50.00 0 50.00
90.01 Intoxicating Liquor N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
90.02 Alcoholic Beverages on Public Property N/A MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
90.03 Open Container Prohibited 4301.62 MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
90.04 Consumption in Motor Vehicle 4301.64 M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
90.05 Obstructing Search of Premises N/A M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
90.06(B) Alcohol Vaporizing Device 4301.65 M-3 COURT | COURT | COURT
90.06(C) 4301.65 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
91.01 Riding Animals on Streets N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.02 Animals Running At Large N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
91.03 Cruelty to Animals N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.04 Harboring Annoying Animals N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.05 Dogs Running at Large (Not Menacing — 1* N/A MM 100.00 | 75.00 175.00
Violation)
Dogs Running at Large (Menacing — 1% 955.11(A)(2) MM 150.00 75.00 225.00
Violation
Dogs Running at Large — 2" Violation in 12 N/A M4 250.00 75.00 325.00
Months
91.06 Poisoning Animals N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
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91.07 Swine Prohibited N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.08 Fowl Running at Large N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.09 Rabies Inoculation N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
91.10 Rabies Tag N/A MM 100.00 | 75.00 175.00
91.11 Certificate of Rabies Inoculation N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
91.12 Failure to Show Certificate N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
91.13 Dog Exposed to Rabies N/A MM 100.00 | 75.00 175.00
91.14 Injuring Squirrels or Birds N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.15 Capturing Squirrels or Birds N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
91.16 Reporting Escape of Certain Animals 2927.21 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
91.17 Hunting/Trapping Animals Prohibited N/A M-3 COURT | COURT | COURT
92.02 Trap Door Required N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
92.03 Stove Pipes N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
92.04 Disposal of Ashes N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
92.05 Damaging Fire Equipment N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
92.21 Fireworks- Sale or Use Prohibited N/A MM 100.00 75.00 175.00
Smoke Alarms Required in Multi-Family
92.36 Structures N/A 500.00 500.00 | 75.00 | 575.00
92.37 Fire Alarm Maintenance N/A 500.00 500.00 75.00 575.00
93.01 Garbage; Collection N/ MM 50.00 75.00 125.00
93.02 Nuisance/Hazard About Property Prohibited N/A MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
93.03 Dumping Ground N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
93.04 Dumping N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
93.05 Prohibition of Nuisance Conditions N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
93.06 Depositing Litter on Public/Private Property N/A M-3 COURT | COURT | COURT
93.10 Weeds and Grass N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
93.11 Cutting of Trees- Notice N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
94.01 Cellar Doors, Drains, Wells, and Cisterns N/A MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
94.02 Smoke N/A MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
94.03 Loud Noises N/A MM 75.00 75.00 150.00
95.03 Playing in Streets and Parks N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.04 Use of Streets for Entertainment N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.05 Riding Animals on Sidewalks N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.06 Obstructing Gutters N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
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95.07 Obstructing Sidewalks N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.08 Excavations, Restoration N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.09 Obstructing Streets N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.10 Excavations to be Lighted, Barricades N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.11 Signs Over Sidewalks or Streets N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.12 Erection of Sign in Public Place N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.13 Signs at Railroad Crossings N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.14 Signs at Cross Streets N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.15 Signs on Residential Streets N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.17 Damaging Avenues or Public Grounds N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.18 Sidewalks To Be Kept Clean N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
95.19 Sidewalks Kept Clean N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
96.01 Regulations Limiting The Times That Parks N/A MM 100.00 75.00 135.00
May Be Occupied
96.02 Park Rules and Regulations N/A M4 COURT | COURT | COURT
110.01 Peddlers/Solicitors Prohibited N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
132.01 Disorderly Conduct 2917.11 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
M4 COURT | COURT | COURT
132.11 Unlawful Display of Law Enforcement 2913.441 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
Emblem
136.07 Failure To Aid Law Enforcement Officer 2921.23 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
138.05H3 Marijuana Paraphernalia 2925.141 MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
Drug Abuse (<100 grams of Marijuana,
138.10 <5 grams of Hashish) 2925.11 MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
139.02 Unvented Heaters 3701.82 M-1 COURT | COURT | COURT
139.03 Abandoned Refrigerators 3767.29 MM 90.00 75.00 165.00
139.04 Maintaining a Nuisance 3767.13 M-3 COURT | COURT | COURT
153 Regulations Established N/A MM 100.00 | 75.00 175.00
154.04 Compliance with Zoning Regulations N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
154.21 Use Regulations N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
154.26 Parking Regulations N/A MM 120.00 0 120.00
154.27 Signs in Residential Districts N/A MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
154.31 Commercial Use Regulations N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
154.36 Commercial Parking Regulations N/A MM 120.00 75.00 195.00
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154.37 Commercial Sign Regulations N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
154.51 Additional Use Regulations N/A MM 120.00 | 75.00 195.00
154.56 Additional Parking and Loading N/A MM 120.00 0 120.00
Regulations
155.04 Standards for Residential Occupancy N/A M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
156.04 Maintenance of Exterior Property Areas N/A M-4 COURT | COURT | COURT
156.05 Maintenance of Exterior of Structures N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
156.06 Maintenance of Interior of Structures N/A MM 60.00 75.00 135.00
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Penalties:
For most traffic charges:

If, within one year of the offense, the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to one predicate motor vehicle or
traffic offense, a misdemeanor of the fourth degree.

If, within one year of the offense, the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to two or more predicate motor
vehicle or traffic offenses, a misdemeanor of the third degree.

For speeding charges:

If, within one year of the offense, the offender has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to two (2) violations of any provision of Section
73.10 (A) through (I) a misdemeanor of the fourth degree.

If, within one year of the offense, the offender has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to three (3) or more violations of any provision
of Section 73.10 (A) through (I) a misdemeanor of the third degree.

These provisions also apply to State Code and/or any municipal ordinance that is substantially equivalent to provisions of Section
73.10 (A) through (I).
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VILLAGE OF GLENDALE
STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE 2022-64

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING ALL 2023 GENERAL FUND, ENTERPRISE FUND, SPECIAL
REVENUE FUND, AND MISCELLANEOUS FUND BUDGETS, AND PROVIDING WAGE
ADJUSTMENTS, AS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED “EXHIBIT A”, AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Glendale, State of Ohio, a majority of all

SECTION I

SECTION II

SECTION III

members thereof concurring, that:

The 2023 General Fund, Enterprise Fund, Special Revenue Fund and
Miscellaneous Fund budgets, having been prepared and recommended for
adoption by the Village Administration, reviewed and recommended for adoption
by the appropriate Committees of Council and the Finance Committee of the
Whole, attached herein as “Exhibit A”, are hereby approved.

As recommended by the appropriate Committees and Finance Committee of the
Whole, the following wage adjustments are hereby approved to be paid from the
General and Enterprise Funds in 2023:

All eligible full- and part-time employees, following a supervisor’s annual
employee performance appraisal, shall receive an increase of 5%, effective
1/1/2023.

Certain employees, as determined by supervisors and Mayor, shall receive
additional compensation based on performance and position, effective
1/1/2023.

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and or safety, as provided by Ohio Revised
Code 731.50. Specifically, emergency action is necessary to ensure the timely and
efficient payment of Village invoices, to ensure the continuation of important
Village projects, and to ensure the proper administration of Village affairs.
Therefore, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed:  December 5, 2022 Attest:

Donald A. Lofty, Mayor Rebecca Terrell, Clerk



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A

101 General Fund, Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1110 Gen Prop Tax-Residential/Ag $ 1,864,615 : $ 1,867,979 ' $ 1,937,438 ' $ 2,178,144 *final revenue figure to be provided by HamCo in January
1115 Lodging Tax Collection $ 113 § 500 @ $ 8 $ 500
1210 :Sales Tax & Financial Instit. $ 49,002 © $ 36,119  $ 25849 % 36,119
1230 :Cigarette Tax $ - $ 50 : § - $ 50
1250 Liquor & Beer Permits $ 5642 % 6,000  $ - $ 5,000
1270 RRI Incentive $ 8,081 ' $ 7,000  $ 7,724 © $ 7,000
1280 Prop Tax Allocation (Utility) $ 54,308 © $ 53,200  $ 56,900 @ $ 59,450
1285 Rollback/Homestead Tax Exempt $ 272231 ' $ 276,835 ' $ 275,948 ' $ 280,659
1490 Grants And Aids $ 500 @ $ - $ - $ -
1590 Town Hall Rental $ 3,500 ' $ 3,000 ' $ 3,000  $ 3,000
1591 Overnite Truck Rental $ 3,375 $ 5000 @ $ 2125 $ 5,000
1592 Refuse/Trash $ 136,006 : $ 157,100 ' $ 105,881 ' $ 160,242
1599 Recycling $ 44,439 ' $ 43,503 ' $ 34,691  $ 44,373
1612 Court Fines $ 34,940  $ 50,000 - $ 38,326 $ 57,500
1615 Local Court Costs $ 7925 % 14,500 : $ 6,446  $ 16,675
1629 Garage Sale Permits $ 60 @ $ 100 $ 60 $ 100
1699 Other Fees, Fines, Permits $ 4134 % 5,000 @ $ 1,482 $ 5,000
1820 ' Interest Income $ 391 $ 1,500 @ $ 2,334 ' $ 7,500
1830 Contributions $ 3,003 ' $ - $ 6,833 ' $ -
1831 Bldg Rent 38 Village Sq $ 21,846 © $ 20,000 : $ 8594  $ 36,000
1840 Franchise Fees $ 38,498  $ 40,000 : $ 25928 $ 40,000
1844 Refunds/Reimbursement $ 14895  $ - $ - $ -
101 General Fund Total Est. Revenue $ 2,567,504  $ 2,587,386  $ 2,539,566  $ 2,942,312 - *not incl. est. $65,000 hold back for non-payment

101 General Fund, Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget YOY A$ YOY A% % of GF

101.101 Police $ 1,025,398 : $ 1,035,188 | $ 837,032 $ 1,094,499 $ 59,310 5.73% 38.4%
101.102 Fire $ 274851 - $ 312,617 $ 255,766 $ 328,745 $ 16,128 5.16% 11.5%
101.103 Street Lights $ 33792 ' $ 36,450 @ $ 27,929 $ 37,200 $ 750 2.06% 1.3%
101.105 Traffic Signs & Signals $ 7132 $ 10,025 © $ 2711 - $ 9,000 $ (1,025): -10.22% 0.3%
101.201 Payment to Co. Health Dept. $ 6,988  $ 6,490 ' $ 6,485  $ 6,560 $ 70 1.08% 0.2%
101.302 Parks $ 23214 $ 24,025 | $ 23,062  $ 57,702 $ 33,677 © 140.17% 2.0%
101.505 Storm Sewers $ 522 ' $ 9,260 ' $ 2521 $ 11,575 $ 2,315 25.00% 0.4%
101.507 Refuse $ 436,846 - $ 461,607 : $ 349,257 : $ 442,763 $ (18,843) -4.08% 15.5%
101.602 Street Maintenance $ 498,228  $ 304,670 : $ 304,364 © $ 312,376 $ 7,706 2.53% 11.0%
101.701 Mayor's Account $ 125,778 ' $ 105,227 $ 85,731 $ 128,040 $ 22,812 21.68% 4.5%
101.703 Mayor's Court $ 59,233 ' $ 74524 $ 69,156 @ $ 86,946 $ 12,422 16.67% 3.1%
101.704 Clerk/Treasurer $ 185,778 ° $ 195,629 ' $ 161,610 ' $ 217,356 $ 21,727 11.11% 7.6%
101.705 Public Buildings $ 40,050 : $ 52,100 ' $ 40,862 : $ 64,100 $ 12,000 23.03% 2.2%
101.707 County Auditor Charges $ 24460 @ $ 30,200 : $ 24856 @ $ 30,200 $ - 0.00% 1.1%
101.708 State Examiner Fees $ 18,000 : $ - $ - $ 20,000 $ 20,000 - 0.7%
101.714 Tax Delinqu. Advertise $ 117 $ 500 ' $ 64 $ 250 $ (250): -50.00% 0.0%
101.715 Election Fee $ 2,318 ° $ 2,000 : $ 1,509 ' $ 2,000 $ - 0.00% 0.1%
101.901 Transfers $ 41,714 $ - $ - $ - $ - - 0.0%
101 General Fund Department Totals $ 2,804,418 $ 2,660,512 $ 2192914 $ 2,849,311 $ 188,799 7.10% 100.0%

Surplus, not incl. est. $65,000 hold back = $ 93,001

Surplus, including hold back : $ 158,001

Surplus w/ hold back, less $25k contingency  $ 133,001
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........................................

.............................................................................

wwwwwwwwwwwwwww 12021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct {2023 Budget_
1110 iGen Prop Tax-Residential/Ag $ 1,864,615 | $ 1,867,979 | $ 1,937,438 | $ 2,178,144
1115 iLodging Tax Collection $ 113 : % 500 : $ 8:$% 500
1210 iSales Tax & Financial Instit. $ 49,002 i $ 36,119 i $ 25849 i $ 36,119
1230 iCigarette Tax ‘$ - i3 50 : $ - i$ 50
1250 iLiquor & Beer Permits $ 5642 i $ 6,000 i $ - $ 5,000
1270 iRRI Incentive $ 8,081 i % 7,000 i $ 7724 | $ 7,000
1280 iProp Tax Allocation (Utility) $ 54,308 i $ 53,200 i $ 56,900 | $ 59,450
1285 :Rollback/Homestead Tax Exempt $ 272231 1 $ 276,835 : $ 275,948 | $ 280,659
1490 iGrants AndAids i S 500 58 TS SR I S S
1590 iTown Hall Rental s 35008 300008 3,000 % 3,000
1591 iOvernite Truck Rental i $ 3,375 $ 5,000 | $ 2125 i $ 5,000
1592 Refuse/Trash $ 136006 § 157,100 % 105881 $ 160,242
1599 :iRecycling -ji'$ 44439 i $ 43,503 | $ 34,691 i $ 44,373
1612 iCourt Fines $ 34940 : $ 50,000 : $ 38,326 i $ 57,500
1615 iLocal Court Costs $ 7,925 i $ 14,500 : $ 6,446 | $ 16,675
1629 iGarage Sale Permits $ 60 i $ 100 | $ 60 $ 100
1699 {Other Fees, Fines, Permits $ 4134 i $ 5000 i $ 1482 i $ 5,000
1820 iInterest Income $ 391: % 1,500 | $ 2334 | $ 7,500
1830 i Contributions $ 3,003 : $ - i 6,833 | $ -
1831 éBIdg Rent 38 Village Sq $ 21846 : § 20,000 ) 8,594 i $§ 36,000
1840 iFranchiseFees LS. 384988 40000 § 25928 '8 40,000
1844 iRefunds/Reimbursement . i $ 14895 09 b D] T T
101 General Fund Total Est. Revenue $ 2,567,504 : $ 2,587,386 | $ 2,539,566 | $ 2,942,312
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101.101 General Fund, Police

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2111 Salaries & Wages $ 481,99182 $ 511,986.43 $ 389,887.22 $ 526,152.09
2112 Sick Pay $ 27,296.54 - $ $ 6,014.32 - $
2113 Vacation Pay $ 45,559.08  $ $ 3193254  $
2114  Longevity Pay $ 10,630.00  $ $ 11,730.00  $
2115 :Holiday Pay/Personal Time $ 20,03892 - $ $ 13,144.16 @ $
2116 Sick Buy Pay Back $ 11,728.20  $ $ 9,159.70 ' $
2117 Compensation Time $ 15,394.28  $ $ 11,807.90 :@ $
2119 :O.T. Pay/Other Pay $ 7,11531  § $ 8,373.11 ' $
2121 Regular Pension Contribution $ 10529746 $ $ 8934758 @ $
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee $ 60,436.98 ' $ $ 5354269 $
2123 Health Insurance $ 63,915.86 ' $ $ 61,04450  $
2124 Worker's Compensation $ 6,978.20  $ $ 7,979.10  $
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution = $ 9,855.62  $ $ 9,078.22 ' $
2127 ‘HHSA $ 6,450.00 $ $ 3,825.00 $
2201 Parking Fees $ 46.00  $ $ 45.00 | $
2202  Mileage Allowance $ $ $ 8.00 $
2203 Registration Fees $ $ $ 3572 $
2205 Training $ $ $ 1,910.00  $
2209 Other/ Travel Transportation $ $ $ $
2311  Gas & Electric $ $ $ $
2312  Water $ $ $ $
2321 Telephone Charges $ $ $ $
2322 Postage $ 47538 ' $ 800.00 ' $ 21524 @ $ 600.00
2323 Dispatch Fees $ 2,995.00 $ 3,100.00 $ 3,010.00 $ 3,700.00
2324 Alarm Systems $ 43152 % 400.00 - $ 1,584.80 : $ 500.00
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

69,228.34
9,730.00
32,043.66
9,487.40

71,360.64
11,300.00
34,291.08
10,156.69
15,000.00
94,178.99
74,842.08
64,619.37
7,500.00
10,473.61
10,000.00
300.00

15,000.00
100,072.86
79,960.15
71,719.83
8,000.00
10,849.20
10,000.00
150.00
25.00
4,466.42

2,000.00
3,000.00
500.00
13,000.00
1,000.00
6,000.00

250.00
4,000.00
500.00
12,720.00
1,100.00
6,000.00

11,601.77
1,347.46
5,691.27

10,590.11
1,045.66
4,653.00

2341  Pre-Empimt/Drug Screen 2,090.00 200.00 338.00 500.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees 13,839.95 8,874.00 10,440.20 9,051.48
2351 Maintenance Of Equipment 3,977.05 3,570.00 3,440.72 3,641.40
2352 Maintenance Of Machinery 1,757.96 2,000.00 1,589.98 2,000.00
2353 Maintenance Of Facilities 3,705.81 2,000.00 2,691.78 2,500.00
2361 :Auto Insurance 4,408.06 4,000.00 4,929.44 6,500.00
2362 Building Insurance 539.92 550.00 603.78 700.00
2363 Equipment Insurance 390.90 360.00 437.14 450.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees 8,702.01 8,000.00 9,731.28 10,000.00
2381 :Printing Costs 1,036.22 1,000.00 1,539.20 1,000.00
2391 Membership Dues & Fees 2,082.78 3,498.60 2,827.50 3,568.57
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services 20,399.43 9,690.00 10,099.76 10,000.00
2411 Office Supplies 1,981.05 2,346.00 4,046.70 4,500.00
2422 Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies 607.10 2,040.00 307.37 2,080.80
2423  Fuel, Oil & Lubricants 17,373.70 23,230.00 23,230.00 25,000.00
2426 :Clothing And Shoes 4,500.00 7,500.00 7,000.00 7,500.00
2429 < Other Operating Supplies 428.05 2,040.00 319.43 2,080.80
2433 Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main. 19,335.82 7,000.00 15,317.61 7,140.00
2439 Other Repairs and Supplies - - 700.00 -

2441 Small Tools & Minor Equipt 17.98
2491 Other Supplies & Materials 1,475.71
2521 Equipment 5,984.80
101.101 Police Totals 837,031.95

223.67
956.42
17,293.70
1,025,397.69

300.00
200.00
7,600.00
1,035,188.48

300.00
1,000.00
16,603.00
1,094,498.59



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.102 General Fund, Fire

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2111 Salaries & Wages $ 8863648  $ 94,026.78 $ 5809499 @ $ 111,641.79
2113 Vacation Pay $ 2,685.57  $ 5,170.34 = $ 3,182.08  $
2114 Longevity Pay $ 560.00 : $ 630.00  $ 630.00  $
2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time $ 1,938.08  $ 2,784.03  $ 1,18544 ' $
2116  Sick Buy Back $ $ $ 803277 $
2121 Regular Pension Contribution $ $ $ 3,166.27  $
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee $ $ $ 1,782.60 @ $
2123 :Health Insurance $ $ $ 138.32 - $
2124  Worker's Compensation $ $ $ 1,155.44 = $
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution @ $ $ $ 1,056.93 ' $
2126 Employer FICA Contribution $ $ $ 2,818.34 $
2203 Registration Fees $ $ $ 3572 $
2205 Training $ $ $ 1,578.13 $
2311  Gas & Electric $ $ $ 7,000.00 $
2312 Water $ $ $ 55427 @ $
2321 Telephone Charges $ $ $ 7,519.17  $
2322 Postage $ $ $ 1163 $
2323 Dispatch Fees $ $ $ 505.00 $
2329 Other/Communications $ $ $ 2,079.99 $
2341  Pre-Emplmt/Drug Screen $ $ $ 1,607.00 : $
2343 Life Squad Fees $ $ $ 60,000.00 $
2344 Testing Fees $ - $ 510.00 $ - $ 500.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 9,839.28  $ 7,140.00  $ 9,186.36 $ 7,000.00
2351 Maintenance Of Equipment $ 7,605.72 $ 7,140.00 $ 11,627.49 $ 9,000.00
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

11,363.94
6,278.07
414.96
1,002.26
1,450.62
2,836.25
25.00
14,836.84
4,335.37
688.47
8,395.01

10,205.01
6,410.84
350.71
1,000.00
1,5680.82
3,391.40
153.00
13,260.00
7,350.00
1,020.00
4,080.00

1,000.00
1,618.81
6,921.79
153.00
13,657.80
8,500.00
1,020.00
4,334.54
1,836.00
2,000.00
2,600.00
77,200.00

600.00
2,448.00
2,550.00

60,000.00

445.00
887.99
5,653.00

2352 Maintenance Of Machinery 2,451.98 510.00 413.21 510.00
2353 Maintenance Of Facilities 1,018.78 1,020.00 1,701.26 1,100.00
2359  Other/Maintenance Costs 107.79 - - -

2361 Auto Insurance 8,579.00
2362 Building Insurance 729.37
2363 Equipment Insurance 582.58
2369 Other/lns & Bond Fees 1,176.70
2381  Printing Costs 507.22
2391 Membership Dues & Fees 2,205.66
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services 8,698.55
2411 Office Supplies 821.58
2422 Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies 1,779.30
2423 Fuel, Oil & Lubricants 5,697.56
2426  Clothing And Shoes 7,328.82
2429 Other Operating Supplies 449.81
2433 Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main. 30,680.99
2434  Paint And Painting Supplies 45.23
2439 Other Repairs And Supplies 93.96
2441 Small Tools & Minor Equipt 495.32
2491  Other Supplies & Materials 328.41
2521 Equipment 31,194.24
101.102 Fire Totals 274,850.76

7,935.00
663.00
714.00

3,060.00
765.00

2,040.00

7,875.00
714.00

1,530.00

7,100.00

7,875.00
510.00

7,140.00
153.00
306.00
306.00

2,550.00

28,050.00
312,616.93

9,593.72
815.64
651.49

1,315.88

8,173.05
682.89
735.42

3,060.00
500.00

2,500.00

16,850.00
700.00

1,750.00

8,500.00

7,800.00

1,000.00

10,000.00

1,128.65
6,307.37
571.48
1,132.14
7,100.00
1,448.40
998.30
19,335.11
550.00
384.80
5,798.36
13,572.13
255,765.88

300.00
300.00
300.00
15,000.00
328,745.09



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.103 General Fund, Street Lights

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2311 Gas & Electric $ 3371728 $ 31,250.00 $ 26,527.03 $ 32,000.00

2351 :Maintenance Of Equipment $ - $ 2,000.00  $ 1,361.67 @ $ 2,000.00
2432 Electrical Supplies $ - $ 200.00 $ - $ 200.00
2439 Other Repairs & Supplies $ - $ - $ 11.36 - $ -

2491  Other Supplies & Materials $ 7512 $ 3,000.00 $ 28.77 - $ 3,000.00
101.103 Street Lights Totals $ 33,79240 ' $ 36,450.00 $ 27,928.83 $ 37,200.00



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.105 General Fund, Traffic Signs & Signals

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

2311 Gas & Electric $ 5,046.61  $ 6,025.00 - $ 1,853.16 ' $ 4,000.00
2351 :Maintenance Of Equipment $ - $ 1,500.00 : $ 310.00 : $ 2,000.00
2437 Traffic Street Signs $ 671.30 $ 2,000.00 $ 408.81  $ 2,500.00
2491  Other Supplies & Materials $ 141436 © $ 500.00  $ 139.48  $ 500.00
101.105 Traffic Signs & Signals Totals  $ 713227 $ 10,025.00 $ 271145 $ 9,000.00



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.201 General Fund, Payment to County Health Dept.
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 6,988.10 - § 6,490.00 - $ 6,484.56 = $ 6,560.00
101.201 Pymt to County Health Dept Totals = $ 6,988.10  $ 6,490.00 $ 6,484.56  $ 6,560.00



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.302 General Fund, Parks

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2311 Gas & Electric $ 2,600.44 @ $ 2,950.00 3,407.33 | $ 3,392.50

£

2351 Maintenance Of Equipment $ 1,304.99 ' $ 2,500.00 @ $ 19.16 ° $ 2,575.00
2353 Maintenance Of Facilities $ 89429 $ 1,800.00 $ 1,102.01 $ 1,854.00
2359 Other/Maintenance Costs $ 433.48 © § 500.00  $ 369.00 @ $ 515.00
2363 Equipment Insurance $ 299.60  $ 300.00  $ 335.04 ' $ 309.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees $ 35180  $ 350.00  $ 39341  $ 360.50
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services $ 3,349.30 ' $ 3,500.00 $ 2,965.36 $ 3,605.00
2421 Agricultural Supplies $ 21559 ' § 750.00 $ 1,186.80 $ 772.50
2423  Fuel, Oil & Lubricants $ 2,930.40 @ $ 3,375.00 ' $ 4,859.36 $ 4,556.25
2433 Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main. $ 1,686.61 @ $ 1,500.00  $ 655.51 © $ 1,545.00
2434 Paint And Painting Supplies $ 254965 $ 3,600.00 0 $ 2,775.05  $ 3,708.00
2439  Other Repairs and Supplies $ 758 ' $ 100.00  $ 4011 ' $ 103.00
2441 Small Tools & Minor Equipt $ 607.38 ' $ 100.00 ' $ 25140 ' $ 103.00
2491  Other Supplies & Materials $ 91728 ' § 700.00 ' $ 684.86 @ $ 721.00
2511 Land & Land Improvements $ 992.71  $ 2,000.00 ' $ 937.38 | $ 32,060.00
2521 Equipment $ 4,072.67  $ - $ 3,080.26 $ 1,522.00
101.302 Parks Totals $ 23,213.77 ° $ 24,025.00 $ 23,062.04 @ $ 57,701.75



Ordinance 2022-64

101.505 General Fund, Storm Sewers

2353 Maintenance Of Facilities

2391 Membership Dues & Fees
2561 Utility Distribution System

101.505 Storm Sewers Totals

2021 Actual
$ 446.94
$ -
$ 74.79
$ 521.73

Exhibit A

2022 Budget

$
$
$
$

2,650.00

510.00
6,100.00
9,260.00

2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

$
$
$
$

2,510.15

11.18
2,521.33

$
$
$
$

4,225.00

7,350.00
11,575.00



2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2119
2121
2122
2123
2124
2125
2127
2313
2314
2319
2321
2322
2341
2349
2351
2352
2353
2361
2369
2381
2399
2423
2426
2433
2441
2491
2511

Ordinance 2022-64

Salaries & Wages

Sick Pay

Vacation Pay

Longevity Pay

Holiday Pay/Personal Time
Sick Buy Pay Back
Compensation Time

O.T. Pay/Other Pay

Regular Pension Contribution
Pension P/U Pd By Employee
Health Insurance

Worker's Compensation

Employer Medicare Contribution

HHSA

Landfill & Disposal Fees
Recycling

Other Landfill Refuse
Telephone Charges
Postage

Pre-Emplmt/Drug Screen
Other/Professional Fees
Maintenance Of Equipment
Maintenance Of Machinery
Maintenance Of Facilities
Auto Insurance

Other/Ins & Bond Fees
Printing Costs

Other/Misc Contr Services
Fuel, Oil & Lubricants
Clothing And Shoes

Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main.
Small Tools & Minor Equipt
Other Supplies & Materials
Land & Land Improvements

101.507 Refuse Totals

2021 Actual

$

R R A R R A = o e R o - o o o e T <

$

105,470.77
1,448.09
10,877.94
3,740.00
7,099.94
1,031.93
689.76
1,334.11
18,489.76
14,131.21
37,926.12
1,504.33
2,031.39
5,000.00
155,403.81
49,753.38
1,753.00

175.00
45.00
1,177.32
269.10
2,835.21
377.57
4,811.33
352.85
23.22
284.40
6,258.73
375.00
743.96
355.37
138.92
937.84
436,846.36

Exhibit A
101.507 General Fund, Refuse

2022 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

120,975.21
17,267.73
4,080.00
7,584.68
1,342.44

22,476.22
16,054.44
38,794.34
900.00
2,425.92
5,000.00
151,462.86
47,362.68
2,631.60
100.00
150.00
300.00
1,326.00
300.00
2,386.80
500.00
4,649.16
341.70
500.00
7,425.00
450.00
3,000.00
200.00
600.00
1,020.00
461,606.78

2022 YTD Oct

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

87,031.04
1,595.91
7,520.79
4,080.00
5,560.26
1,342.20

148.40
2,441.30

16,378.66

11,904.16

22,201.00

956.45
1,707.06
2,500.00

113,747.04

31,493.28

2,617.28

160.00
45.00
17,209.26
1,526.48
126.02

5,380.41
394.58
104.42
272.50

7,683.85
150.00

1,980.18
217.08

63.53
718.75
349,256.89

2023 Budget

$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

104,674.08
17,319.36
3,270.00
7,445.59

19,816.34
14,154.53
33,533.98
900.00
2,129.52
5,000.00
154,492.12
48,309.93
2,684.23
100.00
150.00
300.00
1,352.52
1,500.00
5,000.00
500.00
4,742.14
348.53
500.00
9,250.00
450.00
3,000.00
200.00
600.00
1,040.40
442,763.28



2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2119
2121
2122
2123
2124
2125
2127
2203
2311
2312
2321
2341
2349
2351
2352
2353
2361
2362
2363
2369
2381
2391
2399
2411
2422
2423
2426
2429
2433
2434
2441
2491
2511
2521
2531
2551

Salaries & Wages
Sick Pay
Vacation Pay
Longevity Pay

Holiday Pay/Personal Time
Sick Buy Pay Back
Compensation Time

O.T. Pay/Other Pay

Regular Pension Contribution
Pension P/U Pd By Employee

Health Insurance

Worker's Compensation
Employer Medicare Contribution

HHSA
Registration Fees
Gas & Electric
Water

Telephone Charges
Pre-Emplmt/Drug Screen
Other/Professional Fees
Maintenance Of Equipment
Maintenance of Machinery
Maintenance Of Facilities

Auto Insurance

Building Insurance
Equipment Insurance
Other/Ins & Bond Fees

Printing Costs

Membership Dues & Fees
Other/Misc Contr Services

Office Supplies

Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies
Fuel, Oil & Lubricants
Clothing And Shoes

Other Operating Supplies
Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main.
Paint And Painting Supplies
Small Tools & Minor Equipt
Other Supplies & Materials
Land & Land Improvements

Equipment

Bldg & Other Structures
Streets, Highways, Sidewalks
101.602 Street Maintenance Totals

Ordinance 2022-64

2021 Actual
118,610.99
2,030.07
11,754.94
3,600.00
7,135.17
3,358.20
335.49
1,874.34
19,682.67
14,940.77
22,548.02
1,745.44
2,339.90
3,250.00

4,000.00
1,791.11
3,409.56
190.00
12,810.74
1,216.08
645.41
4,975.06
560.01
1,156.17
352.89
23.22
187.78
503.40
79.24
1,208.45
7,553.81
4,511.63
80.19
2,857.76
779.42
106.02
91.92
517.18
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$ 235,415.21
$ 498,228.26

Exhibit A
101.602 General Fund, Street Maintenance

2022 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

127,266.12
21,371.91
3,760.00
8,642.95
3,712.15

24,090.49
17,207.49
27,152.49
1,250.00
2,638.43
4,000.00
4,875.00
1,500.00
4,341.12
300.00
2,000.00
1,200.00

400.00
5,000.00
540.60
1,200.00
350.00
48.00
280.00
400.00
175.00
800.00
9,450.00
4,000.00
78.00
1,050.00
1,100.00
180.00
250.00
160.00
400.00
23,000.00
500.00
304,669.75

2022 YTD Oct

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

97,816.85
3,178.29
10,327.29
3,760.00
5,966.53
3,370.17
246.61
1,960.77
19,134.39
13,827.72
27,402.66
1,119.52
2,016.40
2,000.00
35.72
2,927.35
1,018.21
2,046.07
150.00
9,842.47
445.31

284.47
5,563.51
626.25
1,292.92
394.63

426.00
163.18
55.93
944.03
8,225.34
3,008.26
14.99
1,162.16
938.74
230.12
234.92
66.99
45,664.00
26,475.21
304,363.98

2023 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

137,431.34
23,845.50
3,920.00
9,840.71
4,023.81

26,134.65
18,667.61
27,152.49
1,250.00
2,867.07
4,000.00
4,875.00
1,500.00
2,500.00
300.00
2,000.00
1,500.00
5,000.00
400.00
6,700.00
551.41
1,550.00
350.00
48.00
280.00
400.00
175.00
1,000.00
9,875.00
3,000.00
78.00
3,000.00
1,100.00
250.00
250.00
160.00
400.00
6,000.00
312,375.59



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.701 General Fund, Mayor's Account

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

2111 :Salaries & Wages $ 5297277 $ 4348495 $ 40,236.33 | $ 48,672.50
2112  Sick Pay $ - % - % - % -

2113 Vacation Pay $ 12,763.98 ' $ 473827 $ 193840 $ 5,5672.85
2114 Longevity Pay $ 196.00 : $ 210.00  $ 210.00 - $ 294.00
2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time $ 3,249.67  $ 430752 $ 1696.16 $ 4,845.96
2119  O.T./Other Pay $ - $ - $ - $  5,000.00
2121 Regular Pension Contribution $ 7,18191 ' $ 7869.09  $ 6,138.18 $ 8,860.81
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee $ 6,184.76 ' $ 5,620.78 ' $ 454398 @ $ 6,329.15
2123 Health Insurance $ 6,888.17  $ 450827 $ 377282 $ 11,597.27
2124 Worker's Compensation $ 953.82  § - $ 905.84  $ 900.00
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution $ 1,081.88  $ 2,638.43 : $ 701.29  $ 2,867.07
2127 HHSA $ 875.00 ' $ 700.00 - $ 350.00  $ 1,400.00
2201 Parking Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -

2202 Mileage Allowance $ - $ - $ - $ -

2203 Registration Fees $ 604.50  $ 1,000.00 ' $ 568.44 $ 2,250.00
2204 Subsistence Allowance $ - $ - $ - $ -

2321 Telephone Charges $ 1,33167 $ 1,000.00 $ 366.60 $ 500.00
2322 Postage $ 13.16  $ 50.00 $ 51.36 $ 50.00
2342 Legal Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -

2348 Franchise Fees/DRETAC $ 1948716 $ 16,000.00 $ 11,604.13 $ 16,000.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 413883  $ 3,000.00 © $ 3,053.63 $ 3,000.00
2351 Maintenance Of Equipment $ 39239 § 500.00  $ 41194 $ 500.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees $ 3,209.13  $ 3,500.00 $ 3,588.70 $ 3,500.00
2371 Advertising Fees $ - $ 50.00  $ - $ 50.00
2381 Printing Costs $ 8322 $ 500.00 ' $ 252.00 $ 500.00
2391 Membership Dues & Fees $ 2,500.78 ' $ 4,200.00 $ 3,766.13 $ 4,000.00
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services $ 409.40  $ 400.00 @ $ 303.17  $ 400.00
2411 Office Supplies $ 78530  $ 650.00  $ 763.99  $ 650.00
2425 Subsc. Newspaper & Periodicals $ - $ 100.00  $ 85.00 $ 100.00
2491 Other Supplies & Materials $ 47413 ° $ 200.00  $ 42254  $ 200.00
101.701 Mayor's Account Totals $ 125,777.63 $ 105,227.31  $ 85,730.63 $ 128,039.61



Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A
101.703 General Fund, Mayor's Court

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

2111 Salaries & Wages $ 3718764  $ 32656.85 $ 18448.08 $ 33,245.26
2112 Sick Pay $ - $ - $ 990.36 $ -

2113  Vacation Pay $ - $ 3,143.88  $ 1,022.56 @ $ 5,418.24
2114  Longevity Pay $ 640.00 $ - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,040.00
2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time $ 367.04  $ 2,750.90 $ 801.92 $ 3,034.21
2121 Regular Pension Contribution $ 4107.70 © $ 569127 $ 3,167.33 - $ 6,310.95
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee $ 1,406.27 © $ 406519 @ $ 2,050.49  $ 4,507.82
2123  Health Insurance $ - $ 3,22317 ° $ 8,259.30 $ 10,329.86
2124 Worker's Compensation $ 28749 % 375.00  $ 43120 $ 375.00
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution = $ 571.08 ' $ 61794  $ 332.04 % 685.06
2127 HHSA $ - $ 1,000.00 : $ 500.00  $ 1,000.00
2322 Postage $ - $ 500.00  $ 74.00 : $ 500.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 1051457 ' $ 12,000.00 $ 2662463 $ 12,000.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees $ 206.20  $ 200.00  $ 23059  $ 200.00
2381 Printing Costs $ 1,000.00 : $ 1,500.00 : $ - $ 1,500.00
2391 Membership Dues & Fees $ 25.00 @ $ 1,000.00 @ $ 24750 $ 1,000.00
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services $ 1,048.40  $ 3,800.00  $ 3,233.57  $ 3,800.00
2411 Office Supplies $ 1,16162 ° $ 1,000.00 : $ 1,480.31 ' $ 1,000.00
2426  Clothing And Shoes $ 500.00 : $ 500.00 - $ - $ 500.00
2521 Equipment $ 20995  $ 500.00  $ 26166 @ $ 500.00
101.703 Mayor's Court Totals $ 5923296 $ 7452420 $ 69,155.54 $ 86,946.42



Ordinance 2022-64
101.704 General Fund, Clerk/Treasurer

2111 Salaries & Wages

2112 Sick Pay

2113  Vacation Pay

2114 Longevity Pay

2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time
2116 :Sick Buy Pay Back

2117  Compensation Time

2119 O.T. Pay/Other Pay

2121  Regular Pension Contribution
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee
2123 Health Insurance

2124  Worker's Compensation
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution
2127 HHSA

2202 Mileage Allowance

2203 Registration Fees

2321 Telephone Charges

2322 Postage

2342 Legal Fees

2349 Other/Professional Fees
2351 Maintenance Of Equipment
2363 Equipment Insurance

2364 Bonding Fees

2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees

2371 Advertising Fees

2381  Printing Costs

2391 Membership Dues & Fees
2392 Agent Processing Fees
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services
2411 Office Supplies

2425 Subsc.Newsppr & Periodicals
2491  Other Supplies & Materials
2521 Equipment

101.704 Clerk/Treasurer Totals

2021 Actual

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

52,700.63
3,930.47
1,040.00
2,278.33

750.90
210.50
481.30
9,519.29
5,974.22
6,262.25
1,249.07
1,114.31
825.00
273.59
89.50
12,142.25
875.40

42,413.94
3,356.14
2,000.99

3563.15
3,480.88
124.92
495.37
407.78
21,292.91
284.40
2,347.85

8,249.06
1,253.60
185,778.00

$

Exhibit A
2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct
60,037.66 $ 40,480.84
- $ -
962592 $  2,812.61
1,57846 $  1,512.00
514270 $  2,390.65
- $  1,236.06
- $ -
- 8 457.08
11,067.99 $  7,379.86
6,34571 $  5,203.07
6,332.08 $  4,145.12
- S 866.84
1,217.51 769.78
1,230.77  $ 350.00
100.00  $ 35.72
5,000.00 $  4,919.94
1,000.00 $  1,000.00
- $ -
50,000.00 $ 57,183.19
3,000.00 $  3,146.68
2,000.00 $  2,314.56
350.00 $ 394.90
- 3 500.00
3,300.00 $  3,892.60
200.00 $ 133.40
400.00 $ 619.57
1,000.00 $ 732.29
24,000.00 $ 16,273.45
500.00 $ 179.97
2,000.00 $  2,411.03
- $ -
200.00 $ 269.15
- $ -
195,628.80 $ 161,610.36

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

2023 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

80,882.40
10,645.62
1,636.92
5,870.59

14,753.24
10,538.03
4,940.47
1,607.64
1,230.77

100.00
5,000.00
1,000.00

50,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00

350.00
3,300.00

200.00

400.00
1,000.00

16,200.00

500.00

2,000.00

200.00

217,355.68



2311
2312
2331
2349
2351
2353
2362
2369
2381
2399
2422
2429
2434
2439
2491
2531

Ordinance 2022-64

Gas & Electric

Water

Rents & Leases
Other/Professional Fees
Maintenance Of Equipment
Maintenance Of Facilities
Building Insurance
Other/Ins & Bond Fees
Printing Costs

Other/Misc Contr Services
Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies
Other Operating Supplies
Paint and Painting Supplies
Other Repairs And Supplies
Other Supplies & Materials
Bldgs & Other Structures

101.705 Public Buildings Totals

2021 Actual

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

13,454.22
1,676.35
4,855.65
4,764.97

844.99
7,617.25
2,525.43

354.54

23.22
723.40
712.42
62.22
45.56
1,805.89
583.39

40,049.50

Exhibit A
101.705 General Fund, Public Buildings

2022 Budget

B DD D DD DD DD DD DDA AP

16,850.00
2,100.00
4,500.00
5,500.00
2,000.00

11,000.00
2,500.00

350.00
100.00
750.00
600.00
50.00
5,000.00
800.00

52,100.00

2022 YTD Oct :2023 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

12,263.96
1,317.55
5,074.03
4,826.82

581.74

11,760.29

2,824.14
396.47
314.10
280.31
109.98
164.10
747.93
200.80

40,862.22

DD DD D DD DD DD PO P PP

16,850.00
2,100.00
4,500.00
5,500.00
2,000.00

11,000.00
2,500.00

350.00
100.00
750.00
600.00
50.00
5,000.00
800.00
12,000.00
64,100.00
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101.707 General Fund, County Auditor Charges

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2346 Audit & Acct Fees $ 20,396.40 ° $ 22400.00 $ 20,772.00  $ 22,400.00
2348 Franchise Fee/DRETAC $ 4,063.14 $ 7,800.00 $ 408352 $ 7,800.00
101.707 Co. Auditor Charges Totals $ 24,459.54 $ 30,200.00 $ 24,855.52 $ 30,200.00
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101.708 General Fund, State Examiner Fees

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2346 Audit & Acct Fees $ 18,000.00 $ - $ - $ 20,000.00
2349  Other/Professional Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -
101.708 State Examiner Fee Totals  $ 18,000.00 $ - $ - $ 20,000.00
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101.714 General Fund, Tax Delinquent Land Advertisement

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 116.89  $ 500.00 ' $ 63.98 $ 250.00
101.714 Tax Delinq Ads Totals $ 116.89 $ 500.00  $ 63.98 $ 250.00
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101.715 General Fund, Election Fees

..................................................................................................................................................................

g g~ Ry S s

i2349 :Other/Professional Fees

:101.715 Election Fees Totals 000.00 : $ 1,509.05 : $ 2,000.003
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Enterprise Capital List

iProject Total

\W Capital 601.409 :W R&R 604.503 WW Capital 602.408 | WW R&R 603.504

Pressure wash settingtanks __ :$ 3000058 300008 D B e
Variable frequency drive i$ 11,870 ii $ 11,870 i $ - i$ - i$ -
Ford Transit van . $ 45000 i $ 22,500 : $ -8 22,500 | $ -
Annual leak/break repair allowance : $ 25000 38 - 08 250008 o ii®
Fire hydrants (6) $ 40,000 i $ - S 40,000 : $ -8 -
Control panel for scum pump $ 10,000 i $ - $ -8 - $ 10,000
EQ pump ‘% 6,500 i $ - $ - 19 - $ 6,500
Submersible mixer for sewerplant :$ 10550 ©$ S B I B S et B 10,550
Generator battery/coolant service | $ 3,000 i $ - 18 - 18 - i3 3,000

EProject Total

iTotals )

181,920

W Capital 601.409 :W R&R 604.503§WW Capital 602.408 :WW R&R 603.504
i $ 64,370 | $ 65,000 | $ 22,500 i $ 30,050
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Enterprise Fund, Water Summary

Fund 601 - Water Works

2021 Actual

4,000.00
643,692.00
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601 Water Works, Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct
1551 ‘WW Consumer Rent $ 387,123.80 $ 410,800.00 ' $  333,442.87
1552 'WW Water Tap Fees $ - $ 20,000.00  $ -
1553 'WW Bulk Water Sales $ 16,150.00 : $ - $ 1,090.00
1557 Water Rev Loan Payment $ 116,866.53  $ 127,712.00 : $ 100,142.67
1559 Water Rev Cap Improv $ 58,42461  $ 69,680.00 @ $ 50,071.21
1560 Special Assessment $ - $ 500.00  $ -
1594 Inspection Fees $ 100.00 $ 500.00 : § 650.00
1595 Underground Sprinkler System @ $ - $ 500.00 : $ -
1597 WW New Meter Install $ - $ 5,000.00 $ -
1699 Other Fees, Fines & Permits $ - $ - $ -
1820 Interest Income $ 89481 $ 2,000.00 $ 1,021.36
1844 :Refunds/Reimbursement $ 24,09745 : $ - $ -
1870 Loan Proceeds OWDA $ 546,960.49 ' $§ 357,250.00 $ -
601 Water Works Revenue Totals $ 1,150,617.69 $ 993,942.00 $ 486,418.11

604 Water Repair & Replacement, Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct
1551 ‘WW Consumer Rent $ 29,246.68  $ 33,280.00 $ 24,018.10
604 Water R&R Revenue Totals $ 29,246.68  $ 33,280.00 $ 24,018.10

2023 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

410,800.00
20,000.00
127,712.00
69,680.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
4,000.00

643,692.00

2023 Budget

$
$

33,280.00
33,280.00
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601.407 Water Works, Water Loan Repayment

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2611 Payment of Principal $ 149,334.74  $ 197,000.00 @ $ 120,141.25 $ 166,500.00
2621 Interest Payment $ 2,331.50 ©° $§ 19,000.00  $ 18,367.26 $ 31,200.00
601.407 Water Loan Repayment Totals  $ 151,666.24 $ 216,000.00 $ 138,508.51 $ 197,700.00
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601.409 Water Works, Water Capital Improvement

2021 Actual
2347 ‘Engineering & Arch Fees $ 22,145.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ -
2521 Equipment $ 7,999.97
2561 ' Utility Distribution System $  458,008.08
2591 Contingencies $ 49,785.91
601.409 Water Capital Inprovement Totals | $ 537,938.96

2022 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$

Exhibit A
2022 YTD Oct
1,965.79 $  57,400.00
- $ 475000
105,910.00 §  11,704.41
306,870.20 $ 21,197.97
50,372.00 = $ -
465,117.99 $ 95,052.38

2023 Budget

$

$
$
$
$
$

1,000.00

64,370.00

65,370.00
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601.503 Water Works, Water Works

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2111 Salaries & Wages $ 101,084.81 116,243.99 81,200.94 120,303.97
2112 Sick Pay 2,010.68 1,907.94
2113 Vacation Pay 11,706.11 8,923.63
2114 Longevity Pay 1,937.00 1,969.00
2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time 6,514.13 5,070.66

&
&
9

16,480.44
1,969.00
7,711.04

17,008.15
2,119.00
9,443.35

2116 Sick Buy Pay Back 1,866.50 2,455.96 2,363.23 2,467.01
2117 Compensation Time 2,606.20 - 2,273.19 -

2119 O.T. Pay/Other Pay 7,128.18 7,500.00 2,746.24 9,375.00
2121 Regular Pension Contribution 18,436.88 21,197.96 16,784.23 22,108.99
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee 14,287.44 14,517.40 11,873.06 15,792.13

2123 Health Insurance

2124 Worker's Compensation
2125 Employer Medicare Contribution
2127 HHSA

2203 Registration Fees

2311 Gas & Electric

2312 Water

2313 Landfill & Disposal Fee
2321 Telephone Charges
2322 Postage

2324 Alarm Systems

2341 Pre-Empimt/Drug Screen
2344 Testing Fees

2346 Audit & Acct Fees

2347 Engineering & Arch Fees
2349 Other/Professional Fees

25,793.91
1,481.17
2,032.84
3,275.00

25,184.52
1,500.00
2,310.98
4,050.00

900.00

71,800.00
7,000.00

40,000.00
7,500.00
1,600.00
1,000.00

80.00
3,100.00

23,376.36
1,734.37
1,666.29
1,900.00

35.72

50,818.66
7,209.19

28,476.20
5,900.64
1,090.92

24,487.48
1,500.00
2,423.44
4,050.00
2,000.00

62,000.00
7,500.00

45,000.00
7,500.00
1,000.00
1,200.00

100.00
3,200.00

52,721.92
3,223.74
10,999.56
6,184.38
918.10
1,850.05
50.00
2,456.79
14.39

852.95
1,000.00
7,000.00

243.25
10,774.63

1,000.00
10,600.00

6,306.70

2351 Maintenance Of Equipment 13,246.71 9,000.00 11,928.92 10,000.00
2353 Maintenance Of Facilities 8,390.16 7,000.00 9,796.40 8,000.00
2359 Other/Maintenance Costs 885.89 500.00 192.71 500.00
2361 Auto Insurance 1,363.55 1,750.00 1,524.34 2,000.00
2362 Building Insurance 3,282.90 4,000.00 3,671.20 4,000.00
2363 Equipment Insurance 141.18 250.00 157.88 250.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees 362.32 500.00 405.17 500.00

2381 Printing Costs

2391 Membership Dues & Fees
2392 Agent Processing Fees

2399 Other/Misc Contr Services
2411 Office Supplies

2422 Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies
2423 Fuel,Oil & Lubricants

2425 Subsc.Newsppr & Periodicals
2426 Clothing And Shoes

2428 Chemical Supplies

2429 Other Operating Supplies
2433 Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main.
2434 Paint And Painting Supplies
2439 Other Repairs And Supplies
2441 Small Tools & Minor Equipt

490.27
1,359.44
8,151.11
2,756.90

329.91

152.03
2,521.98

600.00
1,200.00
7,000.00
2,200.00

600.00

400.00
4,999.96

100.00
1,200.00

36,050.00
2,000.00
2,500.00

250.00

800.00

350.00

211.32
560.42
4,244.58
2,007.16
1,044.49
383.53
4,999.99

500.00
1,200.00
7,000.00
2,500.00

800.00

400.00
5,000.00

1,622.71
29,687.08
2,219.63
1,183.85
31.00
945.78
252.74

1,161.40
30,414.55
3,005.45
1,332.75

1,200.00
42,000.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
100.00
1,000.00
450.00

932.49
706.95

2491 Other Supplies & Materials 314.91 350.00 628.97 600.00
2521 Equipment 1,913.46 2,000.00 2,448.92 2,500.00
2561 Utility Distribution System 12,017.46 10,000.00 6,157.97 10,000.00
2731 Reimbursements 1,477.39 - - -

$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
2352 Maintenance Of Machinery $ 4,473.74  $ 4,500.00  $ 4,321.09 $ 5,000.00
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

601.503 Water Works Totals 384,360.58 462,201.25 361,429.95 482,378.50
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604.503 Water Repair & Replacement, Water Works

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2351 Maintenance of Equipment $ - $ - $ - $ -

2352 Maintenance of Machinery $ 5,821.76  $ - $ - $ -
2353 Maintenance of Facilities $ - $ - $ - $ -
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -
2521 Equipment $ - $ - $ - $ -
2561 : Utility Distribution System $ 4367500 $ 25,000.00 $ 14,200.00 $ 65,000.00
604.503 Water R&R Totals $ 49496.76 $ 25,000.00 $ 14,200.00 $ 65,000.00
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Enterprise Fund, Wastewater Summary

Fund 602 - Sanitary Sewer

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
Beginning cash balance $ 556,665.26  $ 513,115.54 $ 561,067.93
Billing revenue $ 77112711 = $ 851,911.84 $ 659,295.78 $ 851,911.84
Other revenue $ 100.00  $ 20,700.00 = $ - $ 20,700.00
Loan proceeds $ 31,200.00  $ 47,280.00 : $ - $ 47,280.00
Interest income $ 894.73 ' $ 500.00 : $ 1,021.35 ' $ 500.00
Total revenue $ 803,321.84 $ 920,391.84 $ 660,317.13 ' $ 920,391.84
Salaries $ (201,459.88): $ (221,127.39): $ (167,372.05) $ (225,170.21)
Operations $ (146,259.12): $ (176,980.00): $ (219,688.24): $ (194,180.00)
Loan principal/interest repayments = $ (450,352.56): $ (455,436.06): $ (440,978.03)' $§ (464,435.96)
Capital $ (48,800.00) $ (18,896.00) $ (10,362.64) $ (22,500.00)
Total expenditures $ (846,871.56) $ (872,439.45) $ (838,400.96) $ (906,286.17)
Ending cash balance $ 513,115.54 $ 561,067.93 $ 575,173.60
Fund 603 - Wastewater Repair & Replacement
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
Beginning cash balance $ 41,584.57 @ $ 50,389.07 $ 53,669.07
Billing revenue $ 23,71942  $ 33,280.00  $ 24,018.10  $ 33,280.00
Total revenue $ 23,719.42 $ 33,280.00  $ 24,018.10 $ 33,280.00
Capital $ (14,914.92) $ (30,000.00): $ (30,000.00): $ (30,050.00)
Total expenditures $ (14,914.92) $ (30,000.00) $  (30,000.00) $ (30,050.00)

Ending cash balance $ 50,389.07 : $ 53,669.07 $ 56,899.07
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602 Sanitary Sewer, Revenues

Exhibit A

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
1551 :WW Consumer Rent $ 28883208 % 316,173.52 i $ 249,010.81 :$ 316,173.52
1554 San Sew Sewer Tap Fees $ - $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00
1555 WWRevWWITPloan | $ 48220503 | § 53573832 | § 410,284.97 | $ 535738.32
1594  ilnspectonFees . $ ..10000$ 10000:i% - % 100.00
1699 i Other Fees, Fines & Permits ) - ) 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00
1820 {Interest Income $ 89473t $ 500.00 i $ 1,021.35 | $ 500.00
1844 {Refunds/Reimbursement $ - 3 500.00 | $ - $ 500.00
1870 iLoan Proceeds OWDA $ 31,20000 |'$ 4728000 | § - s 471,280.00
601 Water Works Revenue Totals $ 803,321.84 : $ 920,391.84 | $§ 660,317.13 | $ 920,391.84
603 WW Repair & Replacement, Revenues
. 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct  :2023 Budget
i1551 {\WW Consumer Rent $ 2371942 i $ 33,280.00 | $ 20,175.38 : $  33,280.00
603 WW R&R Revenue Totals $ 23,719.42 | $ 33,280.00 | $ 20,175.38 | $  33,280.00
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602.408 Sanitary Sewer, Wastewater Capital Inprovements

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2521 Equipment $ - $ 18,896.00  $ 1,64249 ° $ 22,500.00
2561 Utility Distribution System $ 48,800.00 $ - $ 8,720.15 % -
602.408 WW Capital Imprv. Totals $ 48,800.00 $ 18,896.00 $ 10,362.64 $ 22,500.00
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602.504 Sanitary Sewer, Sewage Treatment

Exhibit A

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct "'3?2023 Budget
2111 Salaries & Wages $ 101,08452 i $ 11624399 : $§ 84,826.48 3 $ 120,915.70
2112 Sick Pay $ 2,010.66 { $ - $ 1,90793 | $ -
2113 Vacation Pay $ 1170610 $ 16,480.44 i $ 8,923.51:$% 16,718.73
2114 |longevityPay 5 193700 |$ 196900 §  1969.00:$ _ 2,119.00
2115 Holiday Pay/Personal Time $ 6,514.12 1 $ 7,711.04 | $ 5,07065 | $ 8,315.27
2116 ISickBuy PayBack 1 5 186650 S 2455968 236323 S 2467.01
2117 Compensation Time $ 2606.17 { $ - $ 2,273.07 i -
2119 OT Pay/OtherPay T i$""7,12801 1§ 750000 § 274608 §  7,500.00
2121 Regular Pension Contribution $ 1982885:9% 2119796 :% 16,784.24 i $ 22108.99
2122 Pension P/U Pd By Employee $ 1428767 i $ 1451740: % 11,873.20 : $ 15,792.13
2123 Health Insurance $ 25701991 $ 2519062 i $ 2333438 :% 21,271.64
2124 Worker's Compensation $ 148117 i $ 1,500.00 ;| $ 1,734.37 i $ 1,500.00
2125 .1 Employer Medicare Contribution : $ 2032128 231098 | $ 166591 ;8% 241175
2127 HHSA $ 3,275.00 { $ 405000 i $ 1,900.00 | $ 4,050.00
2203 Registration Fees $ - $ 1,000.00 | $ 35.68 | $ 1,000.00
2311 Gas & Electric $ 3111527 {$ 4000000 $ 2249362 % 40,000.00
2313 Landfill & Disposal Fees $ 21337.93i% 29,000.00:% 31209.96:9% 33,000.00
2321 Telephone Charges $ 217376 %  3,200.00 i $§ 2591.78 i $§  3,200.00
2322 Postage $ 91395 $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,082.83 | $ 1,200.00
2329 .4 Other/Communications %' S ez 910000 08 -.p.$....100.00
2341 Pre-Empimt/Drug Screen $ 125.00 | $ 80.00 ;| $ - $ 80.00
2344 TestngFees 1 $ 1292430 | 1650000 | $ 1324810 % 18,000.00
2347 Engineering & Arch Fees $ - $ 3,200.00 { $ 24325 | $ 3,200.00
2349 Other/Professional Fees $ 6,906.74 | $ 6,000.00 i $ 1104352 $ 8,900.00
2351 Maintenance Of Equipment $ 2591595: % 16,000.00 i $ 32,591.02:$% 18,000.00
2352 Maintenance Of Machinery $ 6,415.06 | $ 5,200.00 | $ 759035 $ 6,000.00
2353 Maintenance Of Facilities $ 283910 i $ 3,100.00 { $ 3,562.25 i $ 3,500.00
2359 Other/Maintenance Costs $ 12193 ¢ $ 1,000.00  $ 65.08 | $ 1,000.00
2361 Auto Insurance $ 1,363.54 | $ 1,400.00 | $ 1,524.82 | $ 1,400.00
2362 Building Insurance $ 6,763.56 | $ 6,500.00 | $ 7,563.55 i $ 6,500.00
2363 ... Equipment Insurance % S 189.72 1 5 ... 30000 i % ... 2121608 ... 300.00
2369 Other/Ins & Bond Fees $ 36232 % 400.00 ;| $ 40517 : $ 400.00
2381 Printing Costs $ 490.26 | $ 450.00 | $ 21132 $ 500.00
2391 Membership Dues & Fees $ 39444 | $ 700.00 ;| $ 37250 i $ 700.00
2399 Other/Misc Contr Services $ 506.87 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 51815 i $ 1,200.00
2411 Office Supplies $ 32989 i $ 500.00 | $ 79512 i $ 750.00
2422 Cleaning & Sanitation Supplies $ 140.67 | $ 150.00 | $ 224.36 ;' $ 150.00
2423 [FuelOil&Lubricants 1 $ 252193 1% 500000 $ 500000 $  5000.00
2426 Clothing And Shoes $ 174765 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 1,081.59 | $ 2,000.00
2428 [Chemical Supplies 1" $ 186100 % 180000 § 291987 ' §  2,000.00
2429 Other Operating Supplies $ 854.54 | $ 600.00 | $ 649.65 i $ 600.00
2433 Motor Vehicle Rep. And Main. $ 1,238.59 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 944.14 | $ 2,500.00
2439 Other Repairs And Supplies $ 478.05 | $ 500.00 | $ 453.58 | $ 500.00
2441 Small Tools & Minor Equipt $ 27169 1 $ 400.00 ;| $ 486.31  $ 500.00
2491 Other Supplies & Materials $ 950.77 i $ 1,000.00 | $ 405.12 | $ 1,000.00
2521 Equipment $ 95480 i $ 1,000.00 | $ 36,31749 : $ 1,000.00
2561 |Utilty Distribution System § 1404984 |$ 2500000  $ 3384590 | §  30,000.00
602.506 Sewage Treatment Totals $ 347,719.00 | $ 398,107.39 | $ 387,060.29 : $ 419,350.21
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602.506 Sanitary Sewer, Wastewater Loan Repayment

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2611 Payment of Principal $ 364,119.39 §$ 371,55842 $ 368,977.84 $ 399,547.96
2621 :Interest Payment $ 8623317 $ 8387764 $ 72,000.19 $ 64,888.00
602.506 WW Loan Repay Totals $ 450,352.56 $ 455,436.06 $ 440,978.03 $ 464,435.96
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603.504 WWTP Repair & Replacement, Sewage Treatment
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget

2351 Maintenance of Equipment $ 1491492 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,050.00
603.504 WWTP R&R Totals $ 1491492  $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,050.00



1556
1560
1699

Ordinance 2022-64
605 Glendale Building Department

Building Permit Fees
Special Assessments
Other Fees, Fines, Permits

605 Bldg Dept Revenue Totals

2124
2203
2322
2342
2347
2349
2369
2381
2399
2411

Worker's Compensation
Registration Fees
Postage

Legal Fees

Engineering & Arch Fees
Other/Professional Fees
Other/Ins&Bond Fees
Printing Costs
Other/Misc Contr Srvcs
Office Supplies

605 Bldg Dept Expenditure Totals

Exhibit A

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget
$ 15,596.16 : $ 15,000.00
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ 15,596.16  $ 15,000.00

Expenditures

2021 Actual

R R e e R e <A o T

53.43

247.48
645.90

7,500.83
362.33

795.00

9,604.97

2022 Budget

R R e R e e o o

100.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
7,500.00
400.00
100.00
500.00
500.00
11,100.00

2022 YTD Oct
$ 7,223.99
$ -
$ -
$ 7,223.99
2022 YTD Oct
$ 53.43
$ -
$ 195.82
$ 281.90
$ -
$ 6,551.63
$ 362.33
$ -
$ 195.00
$ -
$ 7,640.11

2023 Budget

$
$
$
$

12,000.00

12,000.00

2023 Budget

R

100.00
1,000.00

7,500.00
400.00
100.00
500.00
500.00

10,100.00



Ordinance

2022-64

Exhibit A

Special Revenue & Misc. Fund Revenue Summaries

Fund 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
201 Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair $ 29356117 | $ 116,000.00 ;| $ 99,654.91 | $ 116,000.00 :
202 State Highway Improvement Fund 3 12,443.75 | $ 9,600.00 ;| $ 8,074.36 i $ 9,600.00 :
204DARE GrantFund e g s s
207 Drug Enforcement Fund $ - $ - $ - $ -
208 Law Enforcement TrustFund 18 8 T I S, S T
209 Municipal Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund $ 20,879.82 i $ 18,000.00 : $ 13,938.66 : $ 18,000.00
210 Police CPT GrantFund b S R I S O A IR SO 2,000.00
211 Police Dept. Gift Fund $ 200.00 ;| $ - $ 4,055.04 : $ 500.00 :
212 Fire Dept. Gift Fund TS 37500 1§ TS 343934 s 500,00 |
214 Mayor's Court Computer Fund $ 27,170.00 | $ 17,000.00 : $ 17,991.00 : $ 17,000.00 :
216 Fire Department CPT Fund " "'s""'6593.00 | § TS 12419850 S 1,000.00 |
217 Police Support & SRO $ 42816.44 i $ 20,000.00 : $ 20,000.00 : $ -
218 HamCo Storm Water DistrictProject :$ - {8 - & - 18 -
219 Coronavirus Relief Fund $ - $ - $ - $ -
220 American Rescue Plan Act Fund $ 114,231.03 i $ 114,231.03 | $ 115,143.10 i $ -
801 Police Pension Fund $ 33,284.26 | $ 33,330.00 i $ 30,209.06 : $ 33,090.00 :
804 Rogan Park Trust Fund $ - $ - $ - $ -
805 Park Board Trustee Fund $ 4,145.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 11,595.00 : $ 15,000.00 :
809 Community Fund $ 41,704.06 | $ 27,200.00 ; $ 30,126.13 : $ 27,200.00 :
810 Other Trust & Agency Funds b S koD I A T SR T
Special Revenue & Misc. Fund Expenditure Summaries
Fund 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget i
201 Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair $ 91,940.08 | $ 281,290.00 : $ 18,111.23 | $ 286,290.00 |
202 State Highway Improvement Fund $ 7,604.54 i $ 38,500.00 ; $ 2,056.47 i $ 38,500.00 :
204 D.A.R.E. Grant Fund $ 251.88 | $ - i3 - i$ -
207 Drug Enforcement Fund $ - $ 1,040.00 : $ - $ 1,040.40 :
208 Law Enforcement Trust Fund $ - $ 24829 i $ - $ 248.29 |
209 Municipal Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund $ 7,023.11 1 % 63,500.00  $ 3,948.62 : $ 63,500.00 :
210 Police CPT Grant Fund $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
211Police Dept GiftFund s 47500 § - 1§ - s 50000
212 Fire Dept. Gift Fund $ 46,998.64 | $ 1,205.00 | $ 8,331.67 : $ 500.00
214 Mayor's Court Computer Fund 1 $ 2583500 }$ 2300000 8 1415211 :$ _  23,000.00 :
216 Fire Department CPT Fund $ 10,696.44 | $ 12,000.00 i $ - $ 1,000.00 :
217 Police Support &SRO e hg 12575 | § 2907329 1§ 18,36253 1% 20,000,00
218 HamCo Storm Water District Project $ - $ 9743272 : $ - $ 97,432.72
219 Coronavirus Relief Fund """ 58090 [S 312221 % 322008 L
220 American Rescue Plan Act Fund $ - $ 208,462.06 i $ 14,300.00 i $ 127,312.00
801 Police PensionFund VS TTi341621 | § 4165000 | §  3,029.187 % 33,090.00
804 Rogan Park Trust Fund $ 191.92: $ - $ - $ 4,000.00
805 Park Board Trustee Fund " 1'S " "11,96234 | § 1500000 |8 1254664 | $ _ 15000.00 |
809 Community Fund $ 19,157.35 ;| $ 30,100.00  $ 15,737.35: $ 30,100.00 :
810 Other Trust & Agency Funds $ - $ - $ - $ -
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201 Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair

Exhibit A

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct _ :2023 Budget
1240 iMotor Veh. Lic Fee $ 16,659.51 | $ 16,000.00 i $ 12,822.44 | $ 16,000.00
1260 iGasoline Excise Tax 1§ 109,593.87 | $  80,000.00 | $  69,930.47 | $  80,000,00
1290 :St/Local Hwy Distr $ 27,158.47 i $ 20,000.00 | $ 16,831.06 | $ 20,000.00
1490 :Grants & Aids $ 140,087.96 | $ - i - s -
1820 ilnterestincome 18 . 613609 o S L. T
1844 [Refunds/Reimbursement $ - $ - 8 7094 i § -
201 SCMR Revenue Totals $ 293,561.17 | $ 116,000.00 : $ 99,654.91 : $ 116,000.00
Expenditures
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct :2023 Budget
2119 iOT Pay $ 269194 : $ 5,000.00 S 2,512.92 $ 10,000.00
2121 iReg. Pension Contrib $ - $ 700.00 | $ - $ 700.00
2124 Worker's Comp ST D 150008 o i S 15.00
2125 :ER Medicare $ - $ 75.00 i $ - i $ 75.00
2322 iPostage $ -8 - 19 -8 -
2347 iEngineering & ArchFee 1§ . 432250 0 9. ... 10,000.00 ¢ 8 ... -.....$......10,000,00
2349 iOther/Professional Fees $ - $ 500.00 E $ 375.00 i $ 500.00
2351 :Maintenance of Equipment | $ 1,81565 i $ 3,000.00 | $ 1,60242 i $ 3,000.00
2353 Maintenance of Facilities $ - $ - i9$ - i$ -
2399 :Other/Misc Contrc Services ;| $ - $ -9 -.i9% -
2423 Fuel, Oil& Lubricants 1§ 27692 § 1,00000 1§ 100000 § 100000
2428 iChemical Supplies $ 7,431.26 | $ 25,000.00 ;: $ (18.69): $ 25,000.00
2433 Motor Vech Repair & Maint | $ 98233 $ 2,000.00 : $ 47895 | $ 2,000.00
2491 :Other Supplies & Materials | $ - $ -..i8 -8 -
2511 ilLand & Land Improvements | $ 101453 | $ 1,000.00 : $ 386.24 | $ 1,000.00
2521 iEquipment $ 2,08233 % - i - i 9 -
2551 iStreets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ 71,32262 i $ 233,000.00 i $ 11,774.39 | $ 233,000.00
201 SCMR Expenditure Totals $ 91,940.08 : $ 281,290.00 : $ 18,111.23 | $ 286,290.00
Surplus (Deficit) $ 201621.09 $ (165290.00) $ 8154368 $  (170,290.00)
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202 State Highway Improvement Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct _ :2023 Budget
1240 :Motor Veh. Lic Fee $ 1,350.76 | $ 1,300.00 | $ 1,039.65 | $ 1,300.00
1260 Gasoiine ExciseTax __ '§ 888598 1% 650000 | § 567003 $ 650000
1290 :St/Local Hwy Distr $ 220203 $ 1,800.00 | $ 1,364.68 | $ 1,800.00
1820 ilInterest Income $ 498 i $ - % - 18 -
202SHIFRevenueTotals | §  1244375.$ 960000 | $ 807436 $ ___ 9,600.00
Expenditures
e 2021 Actual 12022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
2351 iMaintenance of Equipment | $ 1,639.90 i $ 1,000.00  $ 99553 : $ 1,000.00
2353 iMaintenance of Facilities $ - $ - % - 1% -
2399 (Other/Misc Contrc Services | $ - $ - i - S -
2428 iChemical Supplies $ 3,71564 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 1,060.94 | $ 2,500.00
2521 iEquipment . ..o i8] 22490018 ... coeb S O I S
2551 iStreets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ - $ 35,000.00 | $ - i $ 35,000.00
202 SHIF Expenditure Totals $ 7,604.54 | $ 38,500.00 : $ 2,056.47 | $ 38,500.00

Surplus (Deficit) $ 483921 $  (28,900.00) $ 6,017.89 $  (28,900.00)
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204 D.A.R.E. Grant Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget i2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 Grants & Aids $ - $ - i3 - $ -
204 DARE Grant Revenue Totals $ - $ - is - $ -

Expenditures

2111 iSalaries & Wages $ - $ - $ - $ -
2429 Other Operating Supplies $ - $ - $ - $ -
2491 iOther Supplies & Materials $ 251.88 | $ - $ - $ -
204 DARE Grant Expenditure Totals | $ 25188 | $ - $ - $ -

Surplus (Deficit) $ (251.88) $ - $ - $ -
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207 Drug Enforcement Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1619 :Drug Enforcement, Fines & Forfts | $ - $ - $ - $ -
207 DEF Revenue Totals $ - $ - $ - $ -

Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2349 :Other/Professional Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -
2491 Other Supplies & Materials $ - $ 1,040.00 : § - $ 1,040.40
207 DEF Expenditure Totals $ - $ 1,040.00 ;| $ - $ 1,040.40
Surplus (Deficit) $ - $ (1,040.00) $ - $ (1,040.40)
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208 Law Enforcement Trust Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
i $ - $ - $ - $ -
208 LETF Revenue Totals $ - $ - $ - $ -

Expenditures

. 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2521 :Equipment $ - $ 24829 | $ - $ 248.29
208 LETF Expenditure Totals $ - $ 248.29 | $ - $ 248.29

Surplus (Deficit) $ -3 (248.29) $ -3 (248.29)
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209 Municipal Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct _ :2023 Budget
1240 iMotor Veh. Lic Fee $ 20,871.47 i $ 18,000.00 | $ 13,938.66 | $ 18,000.00
1820 Interestincome . . . . i$ . . 83518 . . .. =S . S o . S
209 MMVLTF Revenue Totals $ 20,879.82 : $ 18,000.00 @ $ 13,938.66 | $ 18,000.00

e EXPENGIUIES e

2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
2399 (Other/Misc Contrc Services | $ 734.00 : $ 500.00 | $ - 1% 500.00
2428 :Chemical Supplies | $....371561 8%  1000000:% 212189 :$ 10,000.00
2521 Equipment $ 2,573.50 | $ 3,000.00 | $ 1,826.73 | $ 3,000.00
2551 |Streets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ - $ 50,000.00 ; $ -i$ 50,000.00
209 MMVLTF Expenditure Totals | $ 7,023.11 : $ 63,500.00 : $ 3,948.62 | $ 63,500.00

Surplus (Deficit) $ 13,856.71 $  (45,500.00) $ 9,990.04 $  (45,500.00)
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Exhibit A
210 Police CPT Grant Fund

Revenues

2021 Actual 12022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 iGrants & Aids $ - 1% - $ - $ 2,000.00
210 Police CPT Revenue Totals $ - i$ - $ - $ 2,000.00

e XIS e
e 12021 Actual 12022 Budget ! 2022 YTD Oct . 2023 Budget
2205 iTraining $ - i 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
210 Police CPT Expenditure Totals $ - 9 2,000.00 : $ - $ 2,000.00
Surplus (Deficit) $ - $ (2,000.00) $ - $ -



Ordinance 2022-64

211 Police Dept. Gift Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

_ 2021 Actual 2022 Budget i2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1830 Contributions $ 200.00 | $ -8 4,055.04 i $ 500.00
211 Police Gift Fund Revenue Totals $ 200.00 ; $ - i$ 4,055.04 : $ 500.00

Expenditures

' 2021 Actual 2022 Budget i2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2521 iEqupment 1 $ 1750018 . R N 500,00
211 Police Gift Fund Expenditure Totals | § 175.00 (8 o SRR TN 1. SO 500.00
Surplus (Deficit) $ 2500 $ - $ 4,055.04 $ -
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212 Fire Dept. Gift Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1828 iFire House Remodel Donations $ - $ - i $ - $ -
1830 Contributions $ 1,375.00 | $ - i3 343934 i $ 500.00
212 Fire Dept. Gift Fund Revenue Totals $ 1,375.00 | $ - 8 3,439.34 | $ 500.00 |

Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2491 iOther Supplies & Materials 1 S 289997 18 on S 2,066.01 1% ... 500.00 ;
2531 iBldg & Other Structures $ 44,098.67 | $ 1,205.00 6,265.66 : $ -
212 Fire Dept. Gift Fund Expenditure Totals $ 46,998.64 : $ 1,205.00 : $ 8,331.67 i $ 500.00
Surplus (Deficit) $ (45,623.64) $ (1,205.00) $ (4,892.33) $ -
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214 Mayor's Court Computer Fund

e RO O M S oot see st

12021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1593 {Returned Check Charge i $ - i $ 30.00 : $ -
1619 |Drug EnfOther Fees &Fines . ... ... .. .8 . 4,040.00 : $  17,00000:% 4,236.00 : $ . 17,000.00
1699 Other Fees, Fines, Permits 23,130.00 13,725.00 i $ -

$ i
i$ 27,170.00 : $ 17,000.00 : $ 17,991.00 | $ 17,000.00

Expenditures
......................................................................................................... i2021 Actual
2349 Other/Professional Fees i$ 25,780.00
2351 [Maintenance of Equipment 8 .
2429 {Other Operating Supplies (% -
2491 Other Supplies & Materials ‘% 55.00
2521 {EQUIDMENt b S e

214 Mayor's Court Comp Fund Expenditure Totals $ 25,835.00 : $ 23,000.00 : $ 1415211 : $ 23,000.00

Surplus (Deficit) $ 1,335.00 $ (6,000.00) $ 3,838.89 $ (6,000.00)
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216 Fire Department CPT Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
1490 :Grants & Aids $ 3,288.00 | $ -.i9 9,779.35 ; $ -
1699 :Other Fees, Fines, Permits $ 3,305.00 { $ - $ 655.50 i $ 1,000.00
1830 _iContributions $ - $ - i3 1,985.00 | $ -
216 Fire CPT Fund Revenue Totals $ 6,593.00 ; $ - $ 12,419.85 : $ 1,000.00

Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2205 :Training $ 443278 | $ 6,000.00 | $ - i 500.00
2521 iEquipment $ 6,263.66 | $ 6,000.00 | $ - s 500.00
216 Fire CPT Fund Expenditure Totals : $ 10,696.44 ; $ 12,000.00 ; $ - 8 1,000.00
Surplus (Deficit) $ (4,103.44) $ (12,000.00) $ 12,419.85 $ -
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217 Police Support & SRO

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 :Grants & Aids $ 4281644 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 : $ -
217 SRO Fund Revenue Totals $ 42,816.44 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 : $ -
Expenditures
2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2111 _iSalaries & Wages $ 24503.92 | $ 25,182.58 i $ 16,910.75 i $ 17,282.16
2112 iSick Pay $ 254334 | $ - $ - 8 -
2113 iVacation Pay $ 2,168.99 | $ - $ - i % -
2114 iLongevity Pay $ 1,120.00 | $ - $ - s -
2115 iHoliday Pay/Personal Time $ 3,293.23 | $ - $ - i 8 -
2117 iCompensation Time $ 41952 | $ - $ - 8 -
2119 iOT Pay/Other Pay $ - $ - $ - i 8 -
2121 iRegular Pension Contribution $ 9,321.61 | $ 3,525.56 i $ 1,118.15 | $ 2,419.50
2122 iPension P/U Pd EE $ 4594.86 | $ - $ - i % -
2123 iHealthinsurance 1§ 83844218 - S . S
2124 iWorker's Compensation bS] 1735218 oS 13938 o
20,000.00

Surplus (Deficit) $  (15309.31) $ (9,073.29) $ 1,637.47 $  (20,000.00)
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218 HamCo Storm Water District Project

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
1490 iGrants & Aids $ - $ - $ - i -
218 HCSWD Fund Revenue Totals $ - $ - $ - i -

Expenditures

. 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct ?2023 Budget
2551 :Streets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ - $ 9743272 | $ e $ 97,432.72
218 HCSWD Fund Expenditure Totals $ - $ 97,432.72 | $ - i 8 97,432.72

Surplus (Deficit) $ - 0§ (9743272) $ - % (9743272
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219 Coronavirus Relief Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
1490 :Grants & Aids $ - $ - $ S -
219 CRF Fund Revenue Totals $ - $ - $ - s -

Expenditures

. 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct ?2023 Budget
2111 _;Salaries & Wages $ - $ - $ e $ -
2491 :Other Supplies & Materials $ 11,580.90 | $ 31222 : $ 312.22 : $ -
219 CRF Fund Expenditure Totals $ 11,580.90 ; $ 31222 i $ 31222 0 $ -
Surplus (Deficit) $ (11,580.90) $ (312.22) $ (312.22) $ -

*2021 - Includes $100,000 for HamCo CDBG improvements to Cleveland Park.
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220 American Rescue Plan Act Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 iGrants & Aids $ 114,231.03 | $ 114,231.03 | § 115,143.10 | $ -
220 ARPA Fund Revenue Totals $ 114,231.03 | $ 114,231.03 : § 115,143.10 : $ -

Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2347 iEngineering & Arch Fee $ - $ 208,462.06 i $ 14,300.00 | $ 127,312.00
220 ARPA Fund Expenditure Totals $ - $ 208,462.06 : $ 14,300.00 : $ 127,312.00

Surplus (Deficit)

$ 114,231.03 §

(94,231.03) $

100,843.10

$  (127,312.00)
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402 Hamilton County Municipal Road Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues
2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 YTD Oct 2022 Budget
1490 :Grants & Aids $ $ 148,221.40 | $ 157,092.41 : $ - i -
1872 iGrant Proceeds, OPWC $ $  234,127.81 ; :
$....382,349.21
Expenditures
2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 YTD Oct i2022 Budget
2551 iStreets, Hwys, Sidewalks $ $  415756.80 | $ 157,092.41 i $ 7,092.41 : $ -

Ending cash balance $

40,500.00 $

$ 415,756.80

7,092.41

$ 157,092.41: $ 7,09241: $
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404 Village Plan & General Improvement Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues
2021 Actual 12022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 {Grants and Aids $ - 1% - $ - 9 -
1699 |Other Fees, Fines & Permits $ 11,060.51 | $ - $ 16,100.00 : $ -
1820 {Interest Income $ 157,752.23 i § - $ 14401218 | $ -
1854 {CommercialPaper . S S I T R I T 5. S
1855 iCertificates of Deposit $ - 1% - $ - 18 -
1860 |Loss on Investments $ (25.82)} $ - $ - 8 -
404 VPGl Fund RevenueTotals ¢  168,78692:$% . -..i% 16011218 3% -

101 Police

Expenditures

2021 Actual

2521 }Equipment

$ 53,683.30 | $

102Fire
2521 {Equipment $ 39,369.68

2531 iBldg & Other Structures $ 4,266.93 i

302Parks T

2511 iLand & Land Improvements $ -

2521 {Equipment $ 11,839.00

401 Comm Planning & Zoning e I :

2349 !Other/ProfessionaI Fees $ - i

602 Street Maintenance

2511 iLand & Land Improvements . i$ . T 15 S eI T IR S
2521 {Equipment $ - i§ 35,000.00 : $ - 19 30,000.00
2551 iStreets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ - i3 - $ 137,572.94 i $ -
607 Sidewalks !

2551 iStreets, Hwy, Sidewalks $ - $ 17,000.00 i $ - is -
704 Clerk/Treasurer

2392 iAgent Process Fees, Payroll 1% ! 50.00: 8 oo R I IS S-S
2521 {Equipment $ - 3 - $ - $ -

705 Public Buildings

Bldg & Other Structures

29,653.00

17,000.00

17.000.00

404 VPGI Fund Expenditure Totals

$
$ 138,861.91 ;| $

141,254.38 1

81,098.32 |

210,322.00




Ordinance 2022-64

801 Police Pension Fund

Exhibit A

Revenues

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1110 :Gen Prop Tax Residential $ 28,372.89 | $ 28,364.00 | $ 33,542.03 ¢ $ 28,364.00
1280 iProperty Tax Allocation Utiity 1§ " 7656218 75000 1S 80216 $ _750.00
1285 :Rollback/Homestead Exempt $ 414575 | $ 4,216.00 | $ 413513 | $ 4,216.00
801 Police Pension Fund Revenue Totals .. $...33,284.26 | $ 3333000 % 3847932 % 33,330.00

.......... oLy T LS

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
01 Police
2346 EAudit & Acct Fees $ 309.68 | $ 500.00 | $ 314631 $ 500.00
2348 iFranchise Fee/DRETAC " s 6186 § 1500018 6210 | $ 150,00
153 Accrued Liability Payment
2129_[Other PersonnelBenefits $ 530490 [ 600000 |$ 265245 $ _6,000.00
154 Police Disability & Pension
2129 Other Personnel Benefits $ 773977 1 % 35,000.00 | $ - $ 35,000.00
801 Police Pension Fund Expenditure Totals $ 13,416.21 | $ 41,650.00 ;| $ 3,029.18 | $ 41,650.00
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804 Rogan Park Trust Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
: $ - i3 - 8 - 1% -

804 Rogan Park Trust Fund RevenueTotals _ :$ - % - % - i$ -

....Expenditures e

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2351 _:Maintenance of Equipment ! S 1919218 . 1,000.00 08 1S 1,000.00
2351 iMaintenance of Facilities $ - $ 3,000.00 : $ - $ 3,000.00
804 Rogan Park Trust Fund Expenditure Totals | $ 19192 {8 4,00000 i % - -.% 400000
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805 Park Board Trustee Fund

Revenues

Exhibit A

. 2021 Actual 2022 YTD Oct ;
11830_Contributions 1% 41450018 1500000 | $ 1159500 $ _  15000.00 |
805 Park Board Trustee Fund Revenue Totals $ 4,145.00 15,000.00 : $ 11,595.00 : $ 15,000.00 :
Expenditures

2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct (2023 Budget i
2491 iOther Supplies & Materials $ - 1,000.00 | $ 1,969.80 : $ 1,000.00 E
2511 iLand & Land Improvements $ 11,962.34 14,000.00 | $ 9,990.00 | $ 14,000.00
805 Park Board Trustee Fund Expenditure Totals | $ 11,962.34 15,000.00 ;| $ 11,959.80 K 15,000.00
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Exhibit A

809 Community Fund

Revenues
2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
1490 iGrants & Aids $ 3,000.00 { $ - $ - $ -
1825 {Quiet Zone Donations 1§ 4500008 - 1§ 300000 § -
1826 :Car Show Registrations $ 6,120.00 | $ 7,000.00 i $ 9,055.00 | $ 7,000.00
1830 Contributions T 1§ 14042008 T"4,00000 {$ 338500 | §  4,000.00
1831 :Bldg Rent, 38 Village Sq $ 13,746.70 | $ 16,000.00 : $ 14,651.13 | $ 16,000.00
1836 iUSAFlags for Glendale . . .. ... =S U S SOOI A 1. S T
1838 :Sale of Village Flags $ 105.00 | $ 200.00 : $ 35.00 | $ 200.00
1911 Transfers e o 190.36 {8 o e B S T
809 Community Fund Revenue Totals $ 41,704.06 | $ 27,200.00 : $ 30,126.13 | $ 27,200.00
Expenditures
e 2021 Actual 2022 Budget {2022 YTD Oct __[2023 Budget
102 Fire
2521 iEquipment $ - $ 3,000.00 i $ - $ 3,000.00
302 Parks
2491 iOther Supplies & Materials $ - $ - $ 65.54 | $ -
396 Car Show
2491 Other Supplies & Materials $ 5,982.50 | $ 8,500.00 : $ 744322 1 $ 8,500.00
397 Quiet Zone T e
2322 iPostage $ - $ 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00
2347 iEngineering & Arch Fees . . .. ... S-S IS SO I O 1. S T
2349 :Other/Professional Fees $ - $ - $ 2,500.00 | $ -
2429 iOther Operating Supplies .. .. ... S e S SOOI O 1. SO T
2491 iOther Supplies & Materials $ - $ - $ - $ 5,000.00
2511 iLand & Land Improvements . .. .. ....i. S 82665 | 9. ... 5,000.00 ;8 ... 352218 o T
2521 iEquipment $ - $ - $ - $ -
399 Other Leisure ACtiVities et
2349 :Other/Professional Fees $ 3,384.36 | § 3,000.00 { $ 690.36 | $ 3,000.00
2381 iPrinting Costs $ - $ - $ - $ -
2491 :Other Supplies & Materials $ 6,242.84 i $ 9,000.00 : $ 5,058.21 { $ 9,000.00
705 Public Buildings
2331 iRents & Leases $ - $ - $ - $ -
2521 iEquipment $ 2,721.00 | $ - $ - $ -
799 Other
2111 iSalaries & Wages $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ -
2125 {Employer Medicare Contrib $ - $ - $ - $ -
809 Community Fund Expenditure Totals $ 19,157.35 | $ 30,100.00 : $ 15,792.55 | $ 28,600.00




Ordinance 2022-64 Exhibit A

810 Other Trust & Agency Funds

Revenues
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ {2021 Actual 2022 Budget 12022 YTD Oct 12023 Budget
1844 iRefunds/Reimbursements i $ - 8 - i3 -8 -
810 Other Trust & Agency Fund Revenue Totals i $ - i$ - i$ - is -
Expenditures
2021 Actual {2022 Budget i2022 YTD Oct 2023 Budget
2491 _|Other Supplies & Materials . T K N S S e

810 Other Trust & Agency Fund Expenditure Totals : $ - i$ - 8 -




